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2.0 DECLARATION

On behalf of ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips), Delta Consultants has prepared this Work Plan for
Downgradient Investigation for the above referenced site. This work plan includes a description of the site
background, remediation status, site conditions, and presents a scope of work to investigate migration of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater at the site.

3.0 PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

The objective of this assessment is to utilize direct push CPT technology to clearly define subsurface
stratigraphy and to characterize the vertical and lateral distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons including methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), TPH as gasoline (TPHg), and benzene, those compounds identified as the primary
contaminants of concern (COCs) in groundwater at this site. Previously conducted investigation efforts have
utilized hollow stem auger technology to install monitoring wells with between 15 and 20 feet of screened
interval (Gettler-Ryan Inc. (2002) thus allowing for the potential for cross communication between aquifer
sands.

Table 1
List of Installed Monitoring Wells, Total Depths,
Screened Intervals and Total Installed Screen Lengths

Total Screened Total Screen
Well Depth Interval (ft)
MW-1 25 fbg 10-25 fbg 15
MW-6 25 fbg 5-25 fbg 20
MW-7 25 fbg 5-25 fbg 20
MW-8 25 fbg 5-25 fbg 20
MW-9 20 fbg 5-20 fbg 15
MW-10 20 fbg 5-20 fbg 15
MW-11 30 fbg 15-30 fbg 15

Further, hollow stem drilling methodology does not allow for a detailed and accurate definition of stratigraphy
and based on an apparently strong southerly or southwesterly groundwater flow direction (Figure 3), the
appearance and continued occurrence of COC in MW-9, which appears to be cross-gradient of the release
site, appears problematic and may be due to a previously undefined aquifer system. To resolve these
apparent uncertainties the following scope of work is recommended:

e Advancement of Cone Penetration Test (CPT) boring at one onsite and three offsite locations to a depth
of 60 feet or refusal (Figure 2).

e  Collection and analysis of depth-discrete soil and groundwater grab samples based on real-time CPT
stratigraphic correlation.

e  Prepare lithologic cross-section using CPT lithologic data and incorporating data included in May 16,
2002 Gettler-Ryan Inc. Off-site Subsurface Investigation Report (Appendix A).

e Assess changes in MTBE concentrations over time to identify trends in plume migration integrating CPT
groundwater analytical data with data collected in Quarterly Monitoring Reports.

e Preparation of a Site Conceptual Model based on historical data and data collected during this phase of
investigation.

e Preparation of a final report documenting CPT drilling activities, groundwater and soil sampling
procedures, laboratory analytical results, and conclusions and recommendations.
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4.0 SITE BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION

The site is an operating service station located on the north corner of the intersection of MacArthur Boulevard
and Harrison Street in Oakland, California. The site is currently a QuikStop market and petroleum dispensing
facility.

There are four dispenser islands, one station building, and two gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs).
The Site is located on the western flank of the Oakland Hills and is underlain by Late Pleistocene age alluvium.
These deposits are composed of weakly consolidated, slightly weathered, poorly sorted, irregularly
interbedded clay, silt, sand and gravel. The northwest-southeast trending Hayward Fault is located
approximately 2.3 miles northeast of the Site. An artificial groundwater barrier may be found downgradient of
the Site as a result of the I-580 freeway structure (conversation with ACHCSA personnel).

The shallow groundwater at the Site appears to be unconfined and depth to groundwater has ranged from
approximately 6 to 18 feet bgs. The groundwater flow direction has predominantly been to the southwest
(figure 3) with an average gradient of 0.02 to 0.05 feet per foot.

According to the cross-section data (B-B’ and C-C’) interpretation in the GR 2002 report impacted soil was
encountered in the same sand to gravel interval in MW-6 through MW-8. However, the cross-section data
indicate the sand to gravel interval in MW-9 and MW-10 are separate from those found in MW-6 through 8.
Cross-section A-A’ also indicates that the sand to gravel interval becomes closer to ground surface to the
south. Due to difficulties inherent in correlating subsurface strata from borings logged from soil cuttings, i.e.
auger borings, these correlations may not be as accurate or reliable as those made from core/CPT analysis
and critical stratigraphic relations may be missed or misinterpreted.

5.0 SITE BACKGROUND

May 1992 Roux Associates (Roux) performed a dispenser and product piping modification project.
October 1992 Roux installed three 4-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells onsite.
January 1993 Quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring began.

August 1994 A 280-gallon single-wall steel waste oil UST was replaced with a 550-gallon double-wall fiberglass
UST. Confirmation sampling was performed.

February 1996 The Alameda County Health Care Service Agency (ACHCSA) approved Unocal’s request to
reduce the groundwater monitoring and sampling frequency from quarterly to semi-annually (KEI, 1996).

March 1996 Two monitoring wells were installed at the site.

May 1998 John’s Excavating of Santa Rosa, California removed all underground and aboveground equipment
and facilities. Facilities included two 12,000-gallon double-wall steel gasoline USTs, one 550-gallon double-wall
steel waste oil UST, two hydraulic lifts, two dispenser islands and related single-wall product piping, and one
service station building. Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) personnel performed soil and groundwater sampling activities in
conjunction with the station demolition. A total of 1,252.78 tons of soil were removed from the site during
demolition activities and transported to Forward Landfill for disposal.

September 1998 Two wells that were damaged during site demolition activities were drilled out and the boreholes
backfilled with neat cement to grade. In addition, one soil boring was advanced onsite to a total depth of 16.5 feet
below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was encountered at approximately 10.5 feet bgs. Soil and groundwater
samples were collected for development of a Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation for the site.

February 1999 GR performed a RBCA evaluation. The RBCA evaluation concluded that, since the site was
scheduled for construction of a fuel dispensing facility covered with concrete and asphalt and no groundwater
receptors were located within a 1/4 mile radius of the site, the potential threat to public health and environment
was not of significant concern.
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June 1999 GR installed three offsite monitoring wells, and advanced nine soil borings on and near the site. Depth-
discrete soil and groundwater samples were collected.

April 2002 An ozone injection system was installed and activated at the site.

September 2003 Operations and maintenance responsibilities for the remediation system were transferred to
SECOR International Inc. (SECOR).

October 2003 Site environmental consulting responsibilities were transferred to TRC.

January 2006 Operations and maintenance responsibilities for the remediation system were transferred to
Environ Strategy Consultants, Inc. International Inc. (Environ Strategy).

November 2007 At the request of the ACHCSA, TRC submitted a Site Conceptual Model.
October 2007 Site environmental consulting responsibilities were transferred to Delta Consultants.

6.0 SENSITIVE RECEPTORS

No potential receptors for impacted groundwater were identified within a %2 mile radius of the site during the
1999 RBCA evaluation. No other sensitive receptor surveys have been conducted for the site.

7.0 SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

71 REMEDIATION STATUS

An ozone injection system is currently in operation at this site. The system is being operated by Environ
Strategy Consultants, Inc., and has been in operation since June 2003. The Second Quarter 2008 Ozone
Injection System O&M Report for this site in included as Appendix D.

7.2 MONITORING STATUS

The most recent monitoring and sampling event was conducted at the site on December 30, 2008. The
measured depth to groundwater ranged from 6.73 feet to 16.16 feet below top of casing (TOC). The
groundwater flow direction was southwest with a hydraulic gradient of 0.03 feet per foot.

During the fourth quarter 2008 groundwater sampling event, TPH-G was in five of the seven sampled wells
with a maximum concentration of 3,200 micrograms per liter (ug/l) in well MW-1. MTBE was detected in six of
the seven sampled wells with a maximum concentration of 230 pg/L in well MW-9. Benzene was detected in
one of the seven sampled wells with a maximum concentration on 2.5 ug/L in well MW-1. MTBE concentration
maps for the 2003 through 2008 groundwater sampling events are included in Appendix A with historical
groundwater analytical tables for MW-9. The primary constituents of concern are TPH-G, benzene, and
MTBE. In general, concentrations of TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE have decreased since the initiation of
groundwater monitoring at the site in 2002.

MTBE is the primary COC at this site. The concentrations of MTBE in MW-9 have varied over time. The
historical concentrations of MTBE have ranged from a low of 200 ug/L in the groundwater sample collected in
January 2003 to a maximum concentration of 2,800 ug/L in the groundwater sample collected in December
2005. The concentration of MTBE in MW-9 has generally been declining since December 2005. The most
recent sampling event on December 30, 2008 indicated a MTBE concentration of 230 ug/L.

8.0 PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

Delta proposes to install one onsite and three offsite CPT borings in the vicinity of MW-9, MW-10 and MW-11
(Figure 2).
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8.1 PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to commencing drilling activities, permits will be acquired from Zone 7 water district. Underground
Service Alert (USA) will be notified at least two days prior to field activities to mark underground utilities at the
property boundaries. Prior to drilling each boring, a pilot hole will be cleared using an air knife to
approximately 5 feet bgs to verify the absence of buried utilities.

A site and job specific health and safety plan that promotes personnel safety and preparedness during the
planned activities will be prepared. On the morning of the day that the field activities are to commence, a
“tailgate” meeting will be conducted with all exclusion zone workers to discuss the health and safety issues
and concerns related to the specific work.

8.2 CPT BORINGS

Direct push CPT technology will be used to advance all borings. The proposed CPT boring locations are
shown on Figure 2. The CPT boring will be advanced to approximately 60 feet below ground surface (bgs) or
refusal.

Soil samples will be collected at five foot intervals to first encountered groundwater or significant changes in
lithology based on field observations. Groundwater samples will be collected from first encountered water and all
significant aquifer sands encountered. All samples will be properly preserved and transported to a state-certified
laboratory under appropriate chain-of-custody protocol. The samples will be analyzed for the following.

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 8260B.

e Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B.

e MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, 1,2-DCA, Ethanol, and EDB - (8 oxygenates) by EPA method
8260B.

9.0 WASTE DISPOSAL

Soil cuttings and water generated during site assessment activities will be stored onsite in Department of
Transportation (DOT)-approved 55-gallon drums pending disposal to an approved disposal/recycling facility.
Waste manifests will be prepared for proper transport and disposal of the waste.

10.0 SCHEDUALING AND REPORTING

15T q 09: Workplan submitted to ACEH.

2" Q 09: Comments to workplan received from ACEH.
e  Proceed with field work within 90 days of receipt of ACEH comments.

o Following completion of the assessment activities, a final report will be prepared which presents the CPT
log results, laboratory analytical results, conclusions, and recommendations. The assessment report will
be submitted to ACEH within 60 days of the completion of the field activities. Required electronic
submittals will be uploaded to the State Geotracker and Alameda County databases.

11.0 REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between
Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report will be performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone
else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other
third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the
contents of this report.
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If you have questions regarding this report, please contact John Reay at (916) 503-1260 or Terry Grayson at
916-558-7666.

Sincerely,

DELTA CONSULTANTS
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May 16, 2002 Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) Off-site Subsurface Investigation Report




6747 Sierra Court,

7/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

OFF-SITE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT

it

Tormer Tosco (76) Service Station No. 1871

36 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Report No, 140165.07

Prepared for:

Mr. David B. De Witt
Phallips 66 Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 9458%

Prepared by:

Gelller-Eyan Ine,
1364 Nonth McDowell Blvd., Suite B2
Petaluma, California 94954

| Sl

16] Galanting
Sullur Geologist

N

Dm la
Senior (Jeolnglst
RG GBE2

May 16, 2002

"X

M TRANSMITIAL

3__4___5

B

Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7

555




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

...........................................................................................................................

SITE DESCRIPTION

SITE HISTORY/PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

REGIONAL GEOLOGY ... rniem s s b sas bt s s snssnssbe s s et b easas b s eas e bse st s nassansssans

FIELD ACTIVITIES
‘Well Installation .. s
Well Monitoring, Develupment dl’ld Sdmplmg .....................................................................
Wellhead Survey

....................................................................................................................

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS ...t es s s rssssse e st sassam s sssnear s
CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chemical Analytical Proceures. ... meecms s s ses e s e sas s e sse s nmsssm e e aan
Soil Chemical ANalYHiCal RESUIIS .o rvrrrirreriiersnsssssssssessrsssessessasessssessssins sssssmansssssssssnssasans
Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results
Stockpile Chemical Analytical Results

......................................................................................

WASTE DISPOSAL.........iiitiit e e s e e sesesrsasasserserenssaessenssanersenss

..............................................................................................................................

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TABLES

Table 1. Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3. Groundwater Analytical Results-Oxygenate Compounds
Table 4. Soil Sample Analytical Results



FIGURES

Figure 1. Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Site Plan

Figure 3. Polenlimetric Map
Figure 4, Concentration Map
Figure 5. Cross Section A-A’
Figure 6. Cross Section B-B’
Figure 7. Cross Section C-C7

APPENDICES

Appendix A. GR Ficld Methods and Procedures

Appendix B. Permits, Boring Logs, and Well Construction Details C
Appendix C. Well Development and Groundwater Sampling Field Data Sheets
Appendix D. Surveyor's Beporl

Appendix E. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms

Appendix F. Waste Disposal Confirmation Form



OFF-SITE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT
at

Former Tosco (76) Service Station No. 1871
96 MacArthur Boslevard
Oakland, California

REeport No. 140165.07

INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes an off-site subsurface investigation performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) in
December 2001 and January 2002 at the subject site. The purpose of this subsurface investigation
was to delineate the lateral extent of hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater downgradient of the
subject site. The work performed included: drilling three off-site soil borings and constructing a
groundwater monitoring well in each boring; collecting soil samples for description and chemical
analysis; developing and sampling the newly installed groundwater monitoring wells and sampling
the existing wells; surveying the wells; submitting the soil and groundwater samples for analysis;
arranging for waste disposal; and preparing this report. This work was performed at the request of
Tosco Corporation (Tosca), a subsidiary of Philips Petroleum Company, and in response to a request
by Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This work was proposed in the GR
. Report No. 140165.07, Work Plan for a Limited Subsurface Investigation, datcd November 1, 1999,
The Work Plan was approved with conditions in a letter from the ACHSCA dated November 4,
1999,

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located on the north corner of the intersection of MacArthur Boulevard and Harrdson
Street in Oakland, California. The site is currently a QuikStop market and petroleum dispensing
facility. The Tosco underground and above ground facilities, including the station building, two
dispenser islands, two gasoline underground storage lanks (USTs), one waste oil UST, and four
groundwater monitoring wells, were demolished and removed from the site. One on-site
groundwater monitoring well (MW-1) and three off-site monitoring wells (MW-6, MW-7, MW 8)
remain. Pertinent former and existing site features are shown on Figure 2,

SITE I-[ISTORYIPREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

A dispenser and product piping modification project was performed at the site in May 1992. Four
soil samples were collected from beneath the dispensers by representatives of Roux Associates
(Roux) at depths ranging from 2 to 5 feet bgs. Petrolenm hydrocarbon concentrations reported in the
samples ranged from not detected to 58 parts per million (ppm) of Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPHg), and not detected to (.20 ppm of benzene. An additional sample was collected
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below the south end of the east island at 8 feet bgs. The sample contained 1,700 ppm of TPHg and
3.1 ppm of benzene (KEI, 1996).

Three 4-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells designated MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were
installed on-site by Roux in October 1992 (Figure 2). The wells were completed to total depths of 24
and 25 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at depths of 14 to 15 feet bgs, Soil samples collected
from well borings MW-1 and MW-2 were reported as not detected for TPHg and benzene, foluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Soil samples collected from MW-3 at depths of 12-13.5 feet bes
and 13.5-15 feet bgs contained 4.2 ppm of TPHg and 0.079 ppm of benzene, and 10 ppm of TPHg
and 0.040 ppm of benzene, respectively. Groundwater samples collected from the wells conlained
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations ranging from 140 to 260,000 parts per billion (ppb) of TPHg
and 2.2 10 2,300 ppb of benzene. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling was initiatcd upon
teceipt of the initial groundwater sample results. In February 1996, ACHCSA approved Unocal’s
request to reduce the groundwater monitoring and sampling program from guarterly to semi-annually
(KEIL 1996).

A 280-gallon single-wall steel wasie oil UST was replaced with a 550-gallon double-wall fiberglass
UST in August 1994. One soil sample was collected from below the UST at a depth of 9 feet bgs hy
a representative from Kaprealian Engineering Incorporated (KEI). The excavation was deepened to
14 feet bgs and another soil sample was collected due to the obvious presence of petrolenm
hydrocarbons in the soil. Four sidewall soil samples were also collected at 9 feet bgs. The bottom
sample collected at 9 feet bgs contained 46 ppm of TPHg, 0.12 ppm of benzene, 97 ppm of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPHd), 1,400 ppm of Qil and Grease (O&G), and elevated
concentrations of various semi-volatile organic (EPA Method 8270) compounds., Ome sidewall
sample contained 960 ppm of TPHg, 2.2 ppm of benzene, 1,400 ppm of TPHg, 17,000 ppm of TOG,
and elevated concentrations of 8270 compounds, The three other sidewall samples contained O&G
concentrations ranging from 160 to 2,400 ppm. The soil sample collected at the bottom of the
excavation at 14 feet bgs was reported as not detected for O&G and 8270 compounds (KET, 1996).

In March 1996, KEI personnel wilnessed the advancing of two soil borings (EB-1, EB-2) and
installation of two additional monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5) at the site (Figure 2). Soil borings
EB-1 and EB-2 were advanced to depths of 13.5 and 14 feet bgs, respectively. Wells MW-4 and
MW.-5 were installed to a total depth of 20 feet bgs. Soil samples collected from boring EB-1 were
reported as not detected for TPHg, BTEX, TPH4, O&G, 8270 compounds, and volatile organic (EPA
Method 8010) compounds, except for 6.6 ppb of 1,1-dichloroethene (8010 compound) detected in the
sample collected at 5 feet bgs. The soil sample collected at 5 feet bgs in boring EB-2 was reported as
not detected for all analytes. The soil sample collected at 10 feel bgs in boring EB-2 contained 5.7
ppm of TPHg, 73 ppm of TPHd, 540 ppm of O&G, and elevated concentrations of 8270 compounds,
and was reported as not detected for benzene and 8010 compounds. The soil sample collected at 5
feet bgs from well boring MW-4 was reported as not detected for TPHg, benzene, O&G, and 8270
compounds and contained 1.1 ppm of TPHd and elevated concentrations of 8010 compounds. The
soil sample collected at 9.5 feet bgs from well boring MW -4 contained 24 ppm of TPHg, 350 ppm of
TPHd, 1,000 ppm of O&G, and elevated concentrations of 8010 and 8270 compounds, and was
reported as not detected for benzene. The soil samples collected from well boring MW-5 were

140165.07
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reported as not detected for TPHg and BTEX, except for 0.023 ppm of benzene detected in the
sample collected at 9 feel bgs (KEL 1996).

Grab groundwater samples were collected from both soil borings. Groundwater sample EB-1 was
reported as not detected for all analytes except for 1.3 ppb xylenes and 0.54 ppb 1,1-dichloroethane.
Groundwater EB-2 was reported as not detected for Q&G and 8010 compounds and contained 1,400
ppb of TPHg, 690 ppb of benzene, 410 ppb of TPHd, and elevated concentrations of 8270
compounds. A groundwater sample collected from well MW-4 was reported as nol detecied for
TPHg and contained 630 ppb of benzene, 110 ppb of TPHd and 18,000 ppb of methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MtBE). A groundwater sample collected from MW-5 contained 31,(KX) ppb of TPHg, 5,500
ppb of benzene, and 66,000 ppb MBE (KEI, 1996). '

In May 1998, all underground and aboverround equipment and facilities were removed by John's
Excavating of Santa Rosa, California. Facilitics included two 12,000-gallon double-wall steel
gasoline USTs, one 550-gallon double-wall steel waste oil UST, two hydraulic lifts, two dispenser
istands and related single-wall product ‘piping, and one service station building. GGR personnel
performed soil and gronndwater sampling activities in conjunclion with the station demolition.

Soil samples were collected beneath or near the USTs, hydraulic lifts, and dispenser islands/prodnct
piping. Four soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the gasoline UST excavation at a
depth of 11.5 feet bgs. Petrolevm hydrocarbon concentrations in the samples ranged between not
detected to 2,000 ppm of TPHg, not detected to 9.7 ppm of benzene, and 1.9 1o 16 ppm of MIBE.

- The areas south and west of the excavation were overexcavated to groundwater and two confirmation
sidewall samples were collected. These two samples, collected at 11 feet bgs, contained petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations ranging from not detected and 5.0 ppm of TPHg, 0.049 and 0.080 ppm of
benzene, and 6.6 and 12 ppm of MtBE.

One soil sample was collecied beneath each of the dispenser islands at a depth of 4 feet bgs. The
sample collected beneath the north dispenser island was reporied as not detected for TPHg and BTEX
and contained 0.74 ppm of MtBE. The sample collected from beneath the south dispenser island was
reported as not detected for benzene and MtBE and contained 15 ppm of TPHg. One soil sample was
coliected from the bottom of the waste oil UST excavation at a depth of 11 feet bgs. The sample was
reported as not detected for all analytes except for 140 ppm of O&G. One soil sample was collected
beneath each of the hydraulic lifts at a depth of & feet bgs. Both of these samples were reported as not
detected for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as hydraulic fluid (TPHhf).

Grab groundwater samples were collected from the gasoline and waste oil UST excavations. The
sample collected from the gasoline UST excavation was reported as not detected for benzene and
MIBE and contained 620,000 ppb of TPHg. The groundwater sample collected from the waste oil
UST excavation was reported as not detected for BTEX, MIBE, O&G and 8270 compounds, and
contained 90} ppb of TPHg, 890 ppb of TPHd, and elevated concentrations of 8010 compounds.

A total of 1,252.78 tons of scil were removed from the site during demolition activities and
transparted to Forward Landfill for disposal (GR, 1998),
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The tops of casings on monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5 were damaged during site demolition
activities. On September 14, 1998, these wells were properly destroyed by overdrilling and the
boreholes were backfilled with neat cement to grade. In addition, one soil boring (EB-3) was
advanced on-site 10 a total depth of 16.5 feet bgs (Figure 2). Groundwater was encountered at
approximately 10.5 feet bgs. Soil and groundwater samples were collected for use in a RBCA
analysis for the site.

A Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation was performed by the site by GR in February
1999, The RBCA Evaluation determined that, since the site was scheduled for construction of a fuel
dispensing facility covered with concrete and asphalt and no groundwaler receptors were located

within a Y-mile radius of the site, the potential threat to public health and environment is not of
significant concern (GR, 1999a).

A limited subsurface investigation was performed in June 1999, which included the installation of
three off-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-6, MW-7, MW-8), and advancing seven
Geoprobes (B-4 through B-10) and two soi! borings (B-11, B-12) on and near the site. Depth-discrete
soil and proundwater samples were collected and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MiBE, and five
oxygenate compounds. Soil samples were reported to contain petroleum hydrocarben concentrations
ranging from not detected to 210 ppm of TPHg, not detected to 1.6 ppm of benzene, and not detected
to 3.3 ppm of MtBE. Nine grab groundwater samples collected from the Geoprobes and soil borings
were teported as not detected for TI'Hg and benzene, except for (.54 ppb of benzene in B-6 at 11.7
feet bgs and 93,000 ppb of TPHg and 10,000 ppb of benzene in B-10 at 15.2 feet bgs. MtBE
concentrations ranged form not detected in borings B-4, B-5, B-6, B-8, B-9, and B-12, to a maximum
concentration of 270,000 ppb in boring B-10 at 15.2 feet bes. Petrolevm hydrocarbon concentrations
in wells MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 ranged from not detected to 49,000 ppb of TPHg (MW-
1), not detected to 6,900 ppb of benzenc (MW-1), and not detected to 97,000 ppb of MtBE (MW-6).

The oxygenate compounds (excluding MtBE) were reported as not detected for all samples (GR,
1999b).

Groundwater monitoring and sampling has been performed quarterly semiannually at the site since
January 1993. Depth to groundwater has ranged from 7.70 to 15.50 feet from top of casing.
Groundwater flow direction has ranged from southwest to south-southwest with an average hydrulic
gradient of 0.03. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations have ranged from not detected to 260,000
ppb of TPHg, not detected to 8,700 ppb of benzene, and 270 to 120,000 ppb of MtBE (GR, 2002),

A 10-point ozone spatge remediation system was installed at the site and activated on Aprll 8, 2002.
System installation and startup will be documented in a future report.

REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The site is located on the western flank of the Oakland Hills and is underlain by Late Pleistocene age
alluvium. These deposits are composed of weakly consolidated slightly weathered poorly sorted
irtegularly interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel, The northwest-southcast trending Hayward Fault
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is located approximalely 2.3 miles northeast of the site (Helley, 1979). The nearest surface water is
(ilen Echo Creek, located approximately 1,000 feet northwest of the site.

Bascd on previous subsurface investigations, the site is underlain by clay to approximately 5 to 7
feet below ground surface (bgs). The clay is underfain by silt, silty sand, and poorly graded, fine
sand to 16 feet bgs. Clay was encountered beneath these sedimenls to a tolal explored depth of
25.5 feet bgs. See Figures 5 through 7 for geologic cross sections of the arca. The site is currently
monitored and sampled semiannually in January and July. Groundwater was measured at
approximately 8 to 135 fect bgs during the January 31, 2002 groundwater monitoring event (GR,
2002). This shallow groundwater at the sit¢ appears to be unconfined. The groundwater tlow
* direction has ranged from west-southwest to southwest with an average gradient of 0.03 to 0.06
feet/feet. A potential artificial barrier may exist downgradient of the site as a result of the presence
and construction of the 1-580 freeway structure (conversation with ACHCSA personnel).

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field work wag performed in accordance with the GR Site Safety Plan No. 140165.06, dated
November 14, 2001, GR Field Methods and Procedures and Site Safety Plan arc presented in
Appendix A. Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified prior to beginning the drilling activilies
and a utility locator service was employed to clear the drilling location. Off-site access permitting
with State of California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) was initiated in January 1999 and
completed in August 2001, Drilling and well installation was performed under Alameda County
Public Works Agency (ACPWA) Permits Nos. WOI-2135 through WOI-2137 and Caltrans
Encroachment Permit No. 0400-N5V-0643. A copy of the permits are included in Appendix B.

Three off-site soil borings were drilled on December 27, 2001 and completed as groundwater
monitoring wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11, which were installed to total depths of approximately
20, 20, and 30 feet bgs, respectively. The purpose of these wells was to delineate hydrocarbon-
unpacted groundwater downgradient of the site. The locations of the wells are shown on Figure 2.

The borings were drilled using a limited access drll ng -equipped with eight-inch diameter hollow
stem augers. Drilling was performed by Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. of Martinez, California
(#C57 4851065). A GR geologist observed the drilling and well instaltation activities, described the
. encountered soil, field screened the soil samples for the presence of volatile organic compounds and
prepared a log of the boring. Logs of the soil borings are included in Appendix B.

Soil cutiings generated during drilling were placed in drums and stored at the site pending disposal.
Sample Comp 1 was collected from the stockpiled soil cuttings and subrmitted to the laboratory to be

composited and analyzed as one sample. Stockpile sampling procedures are presenled in Appendix
A
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Well Installation

Wells MW-9, MW-10), and MW-11 were constructed using 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) casing and 0.020-inch machine-siotted well screen. The annular space around the
well screen in the well boring was pucked with Lonestar #3 sand 1o approximately one foot above the
top of the well screen. The sandpack in the well was followed by a bentonite transition seal and then
completed with neat cement. The top of the well is protected hy a vault box, locking well cap, and
lock. Well construction details are presented on the boring logs in Appendix B.

Well Monitoring, Development, and Sampling

Monitoring, developmenl, and sampling of the newly installed wells and serniannual monitoring and
sampling of the existing wells was performed by GR personnel on January 31, 2002, Copies of the
well development and field monitoring data sheets are included in Appendix C. Purge water
generated during development and sampling procedures was stored in two propetly labeled drums on-
site pending disposal. Monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Wellhead Survey

Following installation of the wells, the well casing elevations were surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land
Surveying of Vallejo, California (California Land Surveyor No. 6323). Top of casing and vault box
elevations were measured relative to MSL, and the horizontal locations of the wells were surveyed
using GPS. A copy of the surveyor's report 1s included in Appendix D.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The unsaturated (vadose) zone is comprised predominantly of 1 1o 8 feet of fill material overlying
clay and silt. The saturated zone is comprised of the same clay and silt with interbedded sands to a
total explored depth of 30 feet bgs. See Figures 5 through 7 for geologic cross sections of the area.
Pror o colleciion of groundwater samples on January 31, 2002, GR personnel measured the depth
10 groundwater at 7.91 to 14.72 feet below top of casing (TOC). The groundwater flow direction
was to the southwest with a gradient of (.03 to (.06 feet/feet (Figure 3).

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of four soil samples from the well borings, one composite sample from the stockpiled drill
cuttings, and seven groundwater samples were collected and submitted for chemical analysis. Soil
samples were not collected from well boring MW-10 due to its proximity to previously advanced soil
boring B-8. Soil samples were selected using field screening data and geologic criteria. Analyses of
soil and groundwater samples were performed by Sequoia Analylical of Redwood City or Petaluma,
California (ELAP #1210 or 2384). Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms arc
included in Appendix E.
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Chemical Analylical Procedures

Selected soil samples from the borings were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE)
according 1o Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5030/8015/8020. Groundwater
samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MiBE by EPA Methods 8021 and 8260B. In addition,
groundwater samples MW-9, MW-10) and MW-11 were analyzed for oxygenate and lead scavenger
compounds ethanol, tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether
(DIPE), ethyi teri-butyl ether (ETBE), 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB), and 1,2-dichloroethane (EDC) by
EPA Method 82608, Soil stockpile sample Comp 1 was analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MtBE and total
lead.

Soil Chemical Analytical Results

No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in two soil samples collected from well boring MW-9 at
6.5 and 9 feet bgs or from well boring MW-11 at 16 or 24.5 feet bgs. Soil chemical analytical data
are summarized in Table 4.

Groundwater Chemical Analylical Results

Groundwater samples from newly installed downgradient wells MW-10, MW-11 and MW-12 were
reported as not detected atl for all petrolesm hydrocarbons except for 680 and 910 ppb of MtBE by
EPA Methods 8020 and 8260, respectively, in MW-9 and 1.2 ppb of MtBE by EPA Method 8260 in
MW-10. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in the remaining wells ranged from not detected to
42000 ppb of TPHg, not detected to 5,800 ppb of benzene, and 700 to 31,000 ppb of MIBE.
Groundwater sample cherical analytical data are summarized in Tables 1, 2 and 3 and shown on
Figure 4.

Stockpile Chemical Analytical Resuits

Soil stockpile sample Comp 1 was reported as not detected for TPHg and BTEX, or MtBE and
contained 7.7 ppm of total lead. Sample analytical data are summarized in Table 4. ‘

WASTE DISPOSAL

Approximately 107 gallons of waste water generated by cleaning the drilling equipment and well
development procedures were removed from the site by GR, and transported to the Tosco Refinery in
Rodeo, California, for disposal. A total of five drums of soil (drill cuttings) were removed from the
site by Denbeste Transportation of Windsor, California and transported to the Forward Incorporated
facility in Manteca, California for disposal. A copy of the Forward dlsposa] confirmation form is
included in Appendix F.
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SUMMARY

Three downgradient groundwater monitoring wells (MW-9, MW-10, MW-11) were installed on
December 27, 2001. These wells were sampled during the first quarter 2002 groundwater
monitoring and sampling event on January 31, 2002. Soil samples collected from the well horings
were teported as not detecled for all petroleum hydrocarbons.  Petroleum hydrocarben
. concentrations from the monitoring well groundwater samples ranged {rom not detected for all
analytes to 420(0) ppb of TPHg, 5,800 ppb of benzene, and 31,000 ppb of MtBE. The
groundwater flow direction was to the southwest at a hydraulic gradient of (.03 to 0.06 fect/feet.
An ozone sparge remediation sysiein was installed on the site and activated on April 8, 2002,

CONCLUSIONS

The purpose of this investigation was to delineate the laleral extent of hydrocarbon-impacted soil and
groundwater downgradient of the site. Analytical data from the well boring soil samples indicates
that hydrocarbon-impacted soil has been delineated. Groundwaler analytical data from the newly
installed downgradicnl ‘monitoring wells indicate that the extent of hydrocarbon-impacted
groundwater has been delineated southwest of the site. The groundwater sample from monitoring
well MW-9, located approximately 150 feet west of the site, contained 910 ppb of MtBE. Based on
the southwesterly flow direction exhibited in the January 31, 2002 Polentiometric Map, MW-9 is not
directly downgradient of the former source, and therefore the MtBE concentration in MW-9 should
be confirmed by further sampling. At this time, it is unclear whether preferential pathways or the
construction of the support structures for Interstate 580 influence groundwater flow in the area
southwest and west of the site, Therefore, GR recommends that additional groundwater monitoring,
and sampling be performed to verify groundwater flow direction and hydrocarbon concentrations at
and in the vicinity of the site. Based on the results of the momtormg and sampling events, GR will
make recommendations for further actions as warranted.

DISTRIBUTION

GR recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to Mr. Don Hwang of Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor, Alameda, CA 94502,
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Work Plan for Downgradient Investigation
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21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92618

949 727.93356 pHONE
949 727.739%  rax

www, TRCsolutions.com

DATE: January 19, 2009

TO: ConocoPhillips Company
76 Broadway
Sacramento, California 95818

ATTN: MR. TERRY GRAYSON
SITE: 76 STATION 1871
96 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

OAKILAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2008

Dear Mr. Grayson:
Please find enclosed our Quarterly Monitoring Report for 76 Station, Iocated at 96 MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, California. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us
at (949) 727-9336.

Sincerely,

TRC

Anju Farfan
Groundwater Program Operations Manager

CC: Mr. JTohn Reay, Delta Consultants (3 copies)

Enclosures
20-0400/1871R21.QMS




QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2008

76 STATION 1871
06 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Prepared For:

M. Terry Grayson
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
76 Broadway
Sacramento, California 95818

By:
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Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities
October 2008 through December 2008
' 76 Station 1871
96 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA
Project Coordinator: Terry Grayson Water Sampling Contractor: TRC
Telephone: 916-558-7666 Compiled by: Christina Carrillo

Date(s) of Gauging/Sampling Event: 12/30/08

Sample Points

Groundwater wells: 1 onsite, 6 offsite Points gauged: 7  Points sampled: 7
Purging method: Diaphragm pump

Purge water disposal: Veolia/Rodeo Unit 100

Other Sample Points: 0 Type: --

Liquid Phase Hydrocarbons (LPH)

Sample Points with LPH: 0 Maximum thickness (feet): ==

LPH removal frequency: -- Method: --
Treatment or disposal of water/LPH: -- -

Hydrogeologic Parameters
Depth to groundwater (below TOC): Minimum: 6.73 feet Maximum: 16.16 feet
Average groundwater elevation (relative to available local datum): 68.98 feet
Average change in groundwater elevation since previous event: 0.60 feet
Interpreted groundwater gradient and fiow direction:
Current event:  0.03 ft/ft, southwest
Previous event: 0.05 ft/ft, southwest (09/25/08)

Selected Laboratory Results
Sample Points with detected Benzene: 1 Sample Points above MCL (1.0 pg/): 1
Maximum reported benzene concentration: 2.5 pg/1 (MW-1)

Sample Points with TPH-G by GC/MS 5 Maximum: 3,200 pg/l (MW-1)
Sample Points with MTBE 8260B 6 Maximum: 230 pg/I (MW-9)

Notes:

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling dctivities performed by TRG  Please contact the
primary consultant for other specific information on this site .
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TABLE KEY

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS
- = not analyzed, measured, or collected
LPH = liquid-phase hydrocarbons

Trace = less than 0 01 foot of LPH in well

ug/l = micrograms per liter (approx. equivalent to parts per billion, ppb)
mg/l = milligrams per liter {approx equivalent to parts per million, ppm)
ND < = not detected at or above laboratory detection limit

TOC = top of casing (surveyed reference elevation)

ANALYTES

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and (total) xylenes

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyls

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TBA = ftertiary butyl alcohol

ICA = trichloroethane

TCE = trichloroethene

TPH-G = total peiroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction
IPH-G{GC/MS) =  total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction utilizing EPA Method 82608
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction

TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,1-DCA = 1,1-dichloroethane

1,2-BCA = 1,2-dichloroethane (same as EDC, ethylene dichloride)
1,1-DCE = 1,1-dichlorcethene

1,2-DCE = 1,2-dichloroethene (cis- and trans-)

NOIES

1. Elevations are in feet above mean sea level. Depths are in feet below surveyed top-of-casing.

2. Groundwater elevations for wells with L PH are calculated as: Surface Elevation — Measured Depth to Water +
(Dp x LPH Thickness), where Dp is the density of the LPH, if known A value of 0.75 is used for gasoline and
when the density is not known. A value of 0.83 is used for diesel

3. Wells with LPH are generally not sampled for labozatory analysis (see General Field Procedures)

Comments shown on tables are general. Additional explanations may be included in field notes and laboratory
reports, both of which are included as part of this report

5. A “J” flag indicates that a reported analytical result is an estimated concentration value between the method
detection lmit (MDI.) and the practical quantification limit (PQL) specified by the laboratory .

6. Other laboratory flags (qualifiers) may have been reported. See the official laboratory report (attached) for a
complete list of laboratory flags.

7 Concentration graphs based on tables (presented following Figures) show non-detect results prior to the Second
Quarter 2000 plotted at fixed values for graphical display. Non-detect results reported since that time are plotted at
reporting limits stated in the official laboratory report.

8. Groundwater vs. Time graphs may be corrected for apparent level changes due o 1e-survey

REFERENCE
TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling for 76 Station 1871 in October 2003. Historical data compiled prior to that time
were provided by Getiler-Ryan Inc.
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Table 1
CURRENT FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

December 30, 2008
76 Station 1871
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change 1n Comments
Sampled Elevation ~ Water Thickness water Elevation TpH-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Totat MTBE MTRBE
Elevation (8015M) (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
{feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (g (ne/l) (ugM (ngl) (gl (g (ug) (ng/l)

MW-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 9.5-24.5)

12/30/08  86.99 14.16 0.00 72.83 0.39 -- 3200 25 ND<(.50 100 150 - 8.3
MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)

12/30/08  79.67 8.96 0.00 - 70,71 0.99 - 55 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<I.0 - 12
MW-7 (Sereen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0) .

12730/08  RO.67 8.99 0.00 71.68 0.56 - 130 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 WND<(.30 I.1 -- 57
MW-8 {Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)

12/30/08  §1.71 9.72 0.00 71.99 0.52 - 50 ND<(,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - 5.7
MW-9 (Screen Interval in feet:--)

12/30/08  82.07 16.16 0.00 65.91 0.32 - 160 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 230
MW-10 (Screen Interval in feet:--)

12/30/08  74.98 6.73 0.00 68.25 0.97 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 -- 0.80
MW-11 (Screen Interval in feet:--)

12/30/08  77.31 15.82 0.00 61.49 0.48 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50

1871 Page 1 of 1




Table1 a

ADDITIONAL CURRENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871

Date Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled Ethanol Dissolved Dissolved Pre-purge Post-purge
TBA (8260B) Oxygen Oxygen ORP ORP
(ug/M (pg/l) (mg/1) (mg/1) {mV) (mV)
MWw-1
12/30/08 400 ND<250 2.44 0.91 0 -2
MW-6
12/30/08 ND<10 ND<230 4.50 1.62 14 8
MWwW-7
12/30/08 ND<10 ND=<250 4.13 1.81 -14 -19
MW-8
12/30/08 ND<10 ND<250 1.78 2.19 11 14
MWwW-9
12/30/08 21 ND<250 547 543 52 38
MW-10
12/30/08 ND<I0 ND<250 5.89 3.18 181 184
MW-11
12/30/08 ND<10 ND<250

1871

2,74 2.67 195 195
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1992 Through December 2008
76 Station 1871

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled Flevation Water Thickness  water mn TPH-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Elevation Elevation (8015M) (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (kgD (ng/l (ng/h) (ug/l (ng/h) (kg (ug/l) (ne

Mw-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 9.5-24.5)
11/03/92 -- -- - -- -- 260000 - 2300 4600 3700 17000 - --
01/25/93 8118 - 0.00 . - 120000 - 2100 4600 4900 22000 - --
04/26/93  81.18 13.71 0.00 67.47 - 100000 - 850 2000 4300 19000 -- -
07/16/93  81.18 14.51 0.00 66.67 -0.80 29000 -- 590 560 980 4200 -- -
10/19/93  81.18 15.20 0.00 65.98 -0.69 67000 -- 1400 2600 2900 5000 -- -
01/26/94  81.18 1517 0.00 66.01 0.03 92000 -- 1200 3000 3400 17000 - --
04/13/94  81.18 14.44 0.00 66.74 0.73 51000 -~ 1000 2600 3200 15000 -- -
07/13/94  81.18 14,88 0.00 66.30 -0.44 35000 - 550 150 1400 5700 -- -
10/10/94  81.18 15.55 0.00 05.63 -0.67 52000 -- 1600, 810 3300 12000 -- -
01/10/95  81.18 12,44 0.00 68.74 3.11 810 -- 1o 18 59 250 - -
04/17/95  81.18 12.68 0.00 68.50 -0.24 48000 - 880 530 2500 11000 - --
07/24/95  81.18 13.97 0.00 67.21 -1.29 48000 -- 1500 420 2700 9700 - -
10/23/95  81.18 14.85 0.00 66.33 -0.88 47000 - 780 210 2100 11000 270 -
01/18/96  81.18 14.21 0.00 66.97 0.64 30000 - 1500 500 3500 13000 2400 -
04/18/96  86.24 13.40 0.00 72.84 5.87 66000 - 2700 2200 3100 13000 57000 .-
07/24/96  86.24 14.15 0.00 72.09 -0.75 5600 - 2100 ND 160 160 24000 -
10/24/96  86.24 14.85 0.00 71.39 -0.70 110000 -- 7500 8000 3300 14000 58000 --
01/28/97 86.24 11.25 0.00 74.99 3.60 94000 -- 7700 19400 3100 15000 120000 -
07/29/97  86.24 14.67 0.00 71.57 -3.42 ND -- ND ND ND ND 70000 -
01/14/98  86.24 12.27 0.00 73.97 2.40 85000 - 6100 10000 3000 17000 110000 -
07/01/98  86.24 14,32 0.00 71.92 -2.05 110000 -- 8700 12000 2700 15000 110000 --
06/18/99  86.24 13.93 0.00 72.31 0.39 45000 - 6900 0500 380 12000 72000 47000

1871 Page | of 14




November 1992 Through December 2008

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871
Date TOC  Depthto IPH  Ground- Change Comments
Sampted Elevation Water Thickness water n TPH-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTEBE MTBE
Elevation Elevation (BO15M)  (GC/MS} Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
(feet) {feet) (feet)  (fest) (feet) (ugh (kg (ng/l) (ngh)  (wgh)  (ugh) (rg/l) (ug/l)
MW-1 continued
01/21/00  86.24 15.05 0.00 71.19 -1.12 63700 -- 5520 2000 2640 13100 57100 -
07/10/00  86.24 13.97 0.00 72.27 1.08 67800 - 9910 4120 3330 16100 67400 54000
01/04/01  86.24 14,92 0.00 71.32 -0.95 63900 - 6270 784 2670 12900 -- 38100
07/16/0  86.24 14.32 0.00 71.92 0.60 66000 -- 7100 330 2300 9800 36000 41000
01/31/02  86.99 13.54 0.00 73.45 1.53 42000 -- 5800 1800 2000 8200 26000 26000
04/11/02  86.99 13.64 0.00 73.35 -0.10 58000 - 2900 1200 1800 10000 19000 -~
07/11/02  86.99 13.96 0.00 73.03 -0.32 -- 5900 330 ND<10 230 600 - 3400
10/15/02  86.99 14.71 0.00 72.28 -0.75 - 470 16 ND<2.5 14 16 - 390
01/14/03  86.99 12.77 0.00 74.22 1.94 - ND<3) ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 49
04/16/03 86,99 13.18 (.00 73.81 -0.41 -- 510 57 0.62 29 61 -- 160
07/16/03  86.99 14.26 0.00 72.73 -1.08 - 27000 260 23 730 3200 -- 1200
10/02/03  86.99 14.95 0.00 72.04 -0.69 - 45000 1400 32 2900 7600 -~ 3200
01/07/04  86.99 12.30 0.00 . 74.69 2.65 - 34000 690 41 1600 5200 - 2600
04/02/04  86.99 13.18 0.00 73.81 -0.88 - 350 1.8 ND<0.50 6.2 30 - 19
07/29/04  86.99 14.61 0.00 72.38 -1.43 - 41000 550 ND=<20 2000 6100 -- 1200
11/24/04  86.99 14.98 0.00 72.01 -0.37 - 55000 910 28 3100 11000 - 1600
01/24/05  86.99 12.98 0.00 74.01 2.00 - 24000 240 ND<20 1100 3600 - 1800
06/23/05  86.99 13.39 0.00 73.60 -0.41 - 24000 140 ND<25 1100 2900 -- 600
09/28/05  86.99 14.63 0.00 72.36 -1.24 - 8200 22 0.97 290 660 - 320
12/20/05  86.99 11.42 0.00 75.57 3.21 -- 10000 17 29 180 840 -- 2400
03/10/06  86.99 10.98 0.00 76.01 0.44 - 10000 35 ND<5.0 470 1300 -- 260
06/23/06  86.99 11.85 0.00 75.14 -0.87 - 11000 110 ND<5.0 610 1600 - 780
09/27/06  86.99 14.11 0.00 72.88 -2.26 - 8500 22 ND<10 270 740 -- 460
1871 Page 2 of 14
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November 1992 Through December 2008

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAIL RESULTS

76 Station 1871
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled Flevation Water Thickness water in TPH-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Elevation Elevation (8015M) (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feef) (feet) (ng/l) {ng/l) (rg/D (ug/l) (ng/l) (ng/) (nel) (ug/)
MW-1 continued
12/22/06  86.99 13.66 0.00 73.33 0.45 - 7300 35 ND<5.0 370 850 -- 210
03/23/07  86.99 13.25 0.60 73.74 0.41 - 8800 28 ND<2.5 440 910 -- 170
06/29/07  86.99 13.47 0.00 73.52 -0.22 - 6300 16 ND<2.5 300 650 - 50
09/28/07  8§6.99 13.92 0.00 73.07 -0.45 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 1.2
12/17/07  86.99 14.57 0.00 72.42 -0.65 -- 4700 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 71 160 - 18
03/25/08  86.99 13.56 0.00 73.43 1.01 -~ 7400 28 ND<2.5 430 540 - 170
06/12/08 86,99 14.07 0.00 72.92 -0.51 - 4900 6.4 ND<2.5 170 280 - 16
09/25/08  86.99 14.55 0.00 72.44 -0.48 -- 2200 2.1 ND<0.50 72 110 - 1t
12/30/08  86.99 14.16 0.00 72.83° 039 -- 3200 2.5 ND<0.50 100 150 -~ 8.3
MW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: --)
11/03/92  76.61 -- - -~ - 140 -- 22 ND ND 2.0 -- -
01/25/93  76.61 - - -~ - 2100 - 56 L1 90 140 -- -
04/29/93  76.61 9.73 0.00 66.88 - 1500 - 290 ND 33 11 -- -
07/16/93  76.61 10.17 0.00 66.44 -0.44 510 -- 17 0.60 3.2 2.5 -- -
10/19/93  76.61 11.18 0.00 65.43 -1.01 670 - 24 I 7.7 23 - --
01/20/94  76.61 11.12 0.00 65.49 0.06 320 - 97 ND 12 ND - --
04/13/94  76.601 10.12 0.00 60.49 £.00 550 - 71 ND 51 1.3 -- -
07/13/94  76.61 10.86 0.00 65.75 -0.74 2000 - 490 ND 17 13 - -
10/10/94  76.61 11.48 0.00 65.13 -0,62 2300 - 340 ND 25 ND - -
01/10/95  76.61 8.71 0.00 67.90 277 850 - 3.8 ND 8.5 1.3 -- -
04/17/95  76.61 8.90 0.00 67.71 -0.19 1300 - 4.7 ND 8.3 .2 -- -
07/24/95  76.61 9.94 0.00 66.67 -1.04 960 -- 20 ND 4.2 6.2 -- -
10/23/95  76.61 10.70 0.00 65.91 -0.76 ND -- ND ND ND ND 19 -
1871 Page 3 of 14
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Table 2

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

November 1992 Through December 2008

76 Station 1871
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in TPH-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTRE MTBE
Elevation Elevation (8015M) . (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benz-ene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/l) (ug/h {(ng/l) (ng/l) (rgh  (pe/h (ng/h (ng/l)
MW-2 continued
01/18/96  76.61 10.11 0.00 66.50 0.59 500 -- 300 86 7.6 18 4300 --
04/18/96  81.66 9.27 0.00 72.39 5.89 18000 - 3600 680 890 4100 19000 -
07/24/96  81.66 10.02 0.00 71.64 0.75 106000 - 13000 21000 2700 16000 120000 -
10/24/96  81.66 10.78 0.00 70.88 -0.76 800 - 110 17 11 20 20000 --
01/28/97  81.66 7.70 0.00 73.96 3.08 45000 -- 2400 2500 2000 7600 29000 -
07/29/97  81.66 10.28 0.00 71.38 -2.58 ND - 1.2 0.72 0.63 0.62 17000 -
(11/14/98  81.66 .63 0.00 73.03 1.65 14000 - 1000 150 790 3300 23000 -
07/01/98  81.66 9.53 0.00 72.13 -0.90 2700 -- 100 ND 180 78 7100 -
06/18/99 - -- - - -- -- -- -- - -- -- - - Well was destroyed
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: --)
11/03/92 7748 - - - - 2100 - 120 15 38 200 - -
01/25/93 7748 - - - - 2300 -- 80 t 55 52 -- -
04/29/93 7748 11.37 0.00 66.11 - 4500 -~ 1700 ND 200 140 -- -
07/16/93 7748 12.09 0.00 65.39 -0.72 4000 - 1100 28 52 70 - --
10/19/93 7748 12.69 0.00 64.79 -0.60 3800 - 42 ND 50 56 - --
01/20/94  77.48 12,65 0.00 64.83 0.04 4200 - 11 ND 21 15 - --
04/13/94  77.48 12.02 0.00 65.46 0.63 4200 - 210 ND 36 53 -- --
07/13/94 7748 12.46 0.00 65.02 -0.44 1800 - 16 16 ND 21 - -
10/10/94  77.48 12.98 0.00 64.50 -0.52 4300 - i1 ND 12 ND - -
01/10/95  77.48 10.42 0.00 67.06 2.56 310 - 4.6 ND 3.5 2.1 -- -
04/17/95  77.48 10.42 0.00 67.06 0.00 7800 - ND 4.6 300 450 - --
07/24/95  77.48 11.76 0.00 65.72 -1.34 3200 - 170 ND 22 16 -- -
10/23/95  77.48 12.50 0.00 64.98 -0.74 3900 - 55 ND 19 11 4500 -
1871 Page 4 of 14
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1992 Through December 2008
76 Station 1871

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground-  Change Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in TPH-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTRE MTRBE
Flevation Elevation 001571y (GO/MS) Benzone  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  (8021B)  (3260B)

{feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) {ug/l {ug/h (Y (gl {ng/l) {ug/l) {ng/l (ug/l)

MW-3 continued

01/18/96 7748 11.79 0.00 65.69 0.71 2200 - 270 33 26 18 5500 --
04/18/96  82.55 11.30 0.00 71.25 5.56 6000 -- 1800 ND 100 230 48000 --
07/24/96  82.55 12.17 0.00 70.38 -0.87 ND - 2500 ND ND ND 71000 --
10/24/96  82.55 12.65 0.00 69.90 -0.48 3800 - 660 ND 15 ND 65000 -
01/28/97  82.55 9.50 0.00 73.05 3.15 4400 -- 250 13 87 47 54000 --
07/29/97 82,55 11.99 0.00 70.56 -2.49 ND - 3500 ND 220 ND 75000 -
01/14/98  82.55 10.30 0.00 72.25 1.69 ND -- 430 ND 100 380 37000 -~
07/01/98  82.55 11.70 0.00 70.85 -1.40 ND -- 430 ND ND ND 43000 -
06/18/99 - - - -- - - - - - n -- - - Well was destroyed
MWwW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: --)
04/18/96  82.04 9.83 0.00 72.21 -- ND -- 630 ND ND ND 18000 --
0772496  82.04 10.47 .00 71.57 -0.64 ND -~ ND ND ND 52 3800 --
10/24/96  82.04 11.14 0.00 70.90 -0.67 ND -- ND ND ND ND 6300 -
01/28/97  82.04 7.94 0.00 74.10 3.20 1200 - 490 ND 17 6.8 16000 -
07/29/97  82.04 10.86 0.00 71.18 -2.92 50 - 1.5 0.61 0.73 0.78 15000 -
01/14/98  §2.04 8.73 0.00 73.31 2.13 ND - ND ND ND ND 5200 -
07/01/98  82.04 10.51 0.00 71.53 -1.78 ND -- ND ND ND ND 640 --
06/18/99  82.04 - - -- -- - - -- - - -- - -- Well was destroyed
MW.-5 (Screen Interval in feet: --)
04/18/96  81.80 9.65 0.00 72.15 -~ 31000 - 5500 1400 1700 8100 66000 --
07/24/96  81.80 10.80 0.00 71.00 -1.15 32000 -- 6400 ND 1600 6100 120000 -
10/24/96  81.80 11.40 0.00 70.40 -0.60 17000 -- 6900 ND 970 130 84000 --
01/28/97  81.80 7.76 0.00 74.04 3.64 19000 -- 6100 62 82 310 160000 --
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1992 Through December 2008
' 76 Station 1871

Date TOC Depth io IL.PH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled Blevation Water Thickness water n TPH-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE
Blevation Blevation g1 5My  (GO/MS) Benzene  Toluene  benzeme  Xylenes  (8021B)  (8260B)
(feet) {feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) {ng/ (ug/h) (ng/l) (ng/l) {ng) (ng/l) (ug/h (ng/l)
MW-5 continued .
07/29/97  81.80 11.58 0.00 70,22 -3.82 ND - ND ND ND ND 71000 -
01/14/98  81.80 9.08 0.00 72,72 2.50 ND -- 3600 ND ND ND 80000 -
07/01/98  81.80 11.25 0.00 70.55 -2.17 6400 - 2100 21 120 330 61000 -
06/18/99  81.80 -- - - - - - - -- - - - - Well was destroyed
MW.-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
06/18/99  78.91 9.30 0.00 69.61 - 2100 -- 21 29 ND 47 97000 71000
01/21/00  78.91 9.37 0.00 69.54 -0.07 1880 . 143 312 106 196 41200 48800
07/10/00  78.91 3.94 0.00 69.97 0.43 5710 - 869 209 301 1430 22200 19500
01/04/01  78.91 9.21 0.00 69.70 -0.27 ND - ND ND ND ND - 9510
07/16/01 7891 9.42 0.00 69.49 -0.21 4800 - 200 21 150 440 29000 34000
01/31/02 7891 8.50 0.00 70.41 0.92 12000 - 250 92 500 1500 26000 31000
04/11/02  79.67 9.08 0.00 70.59 0.18 3600 - 42 32 39 280 120000 --
07/11/02  79.67 9.70 0.00 69.97 -0.62 - 120600 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<200 - 15000
10/15/02  79.67 0.96 0.00 69.71 -0.26 - 1300 ND<1} ND<1{0 ND<1¢  ND<20 - 3200
01/14/03  79.67 8.31 0.00 71.36 1.65 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 - 120
04/16/03  79.67 8.21 0.00 7146 0.10 - 270 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<.50 1.3 - 15
07/16/03  79.67 9.43 0.00 7024 -1.22 - 290 39 0.60 ND<{.50 135 - 150
10/02/03  79.67 9.92 0.00 69.75 -0.49 - 200 ND<i.0 ND<IL.0 ND<i.0 ND<2.0 -- 220
01/07/04  79.67 8.08 0.00 71.59 1.84 - 140 2.4 ND<1L.0 8.6 13 -- 86
04/02/04  79.67 8.63 0.00 71.04 -0.55 - 3200 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<40 - 5900
07/29/04  79.67 9.75 (.00 69.92 -1.12 - 170 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 - 160
11/24/04  79.67 9.59 0.00 70.08 0.16 - 80 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 - 45
01/24/05  79.67 8.33 0.00 71.34 1.26 - 100 1.1 ND<0.50 0.60 - 40

1871
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November 1992 Through December 2008

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water n TPH-GC  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE MTRE
Elevation Elovation gn15vy (GO/MS) Benzene  Toluene  bemzene  Xylemes  ($021B)  (8260B)
(feet)  (foot)  (feet)  (fee)  (feed  (ug/)  (ue/)  (ugD  ad () (gh  (ugl) (e
MW-6 continved
06/23/05  79.67 8.33 0.00 71.34 0.00 - 230 0.52 ND<0.50 3.6 9.6 - 200
09/28/05  79.67 9.56 0.00 70.11 -1.23 -- 500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.2 - 980
12720/05  79.67 7.82 0.00 71.85 1.74 - 640 0.79  ND<0.50 0.68 2.3 -- 2400
03/10/06  79.67 6.83 0.00 72.84 0.99 - 970 1.2 ND<0.50 1.3 5.0 -- 3600
06/23/06  79.67 813 0.00 71.54 -1.30 - 1700 ND<I2 ND<]2 ND<12 ND<25 - 1100
09/27/06  79.67 9.44 0.00 70.23 -1.31 - ND<1200 ND<12 ND<]2 ND<12 ND<i12 -- 620
12/22/06  79.67 8.60 0.00 71.07 0.84 - 9100 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I0 Nb<i0 - 600
03/23/07  79.67 8.39 0.00 71.28 0.21 - 330 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.82 ND<0.50 -- 680
06/29/07  79.67 9.02 0.00 70.65 -0.63 - 180 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 -- 290
09/28/07  79.67 9.65 0.00 70.02 -0.63 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
12/17/07  79.67 9.62 0.00 70.05 0.03 -~ ND<50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<0.50¢ ND<i.0 - 21
03/25/08  79.67 8.63 0.00 71.04 0.99 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<{.50 ND<L0 - 12
06/12/08  79.67 9.47 0.00 70.20 -0.84 - 84 ND<0.50 ND<0(.50 ND<0.50 ND<.0 - 17
09/25/08  79.67 0.95 0.00 69.72 -0.48 - 66 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<|.0 - 15
12/30/08  79.67 8.96 0.00 70.71 0.99 - 55 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<|.0 - 12
MW.7 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
06/18/99  79.92 8.70 0.00 71.22 - ND - ND ND ND ND 16000 130060
01/21/00  79.92 9.30 (.00 70.62 -0.60 ND - ND ND ND ND 12300 18200
07/106/00  79.92 8.72 0.00 71.20 0.58 ND - ND ND ND ND 16900 13800
01/04/01  79.92 9.17 0.00 70.75 -0.45 ND -- ND ND ND 0.719 - 373
07/16/01  79.92 9.02 0.00 70.90 0.15 ND - ND ND ND ND 7200 4700
- 01731702 79.92 7.91 0.00 72.01 11 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 8900 9900
04/11/02  80.67 - - - - - -- - - - - - - Inaccessible
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HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1992 Through December 2008

Table 2

76 Station 1871
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled FElevation Water Thickness water m TPI-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTRE MTRBE
Elevation Elevation (8015M) (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/l) (ug/h (ug/h) (ngl) (ug/l) (ng/ (ug/h (pg/)
MW-7 continued
07/11/02  80.67 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
10/15/02  80.67 9.81 0.00 70.86 -- - ND<5000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 - 12000
01/14/03  80.67 7.89 0.00 72.78 1.92 - ND<25000 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<500 -- 33000
04/16/03  80.67 8.04 0.00 72.63 -0.15 -- ND<25000 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<500 -- 37000
07/16/03  80.67 9.19 0.00 71.48 -1.15 -- 25000 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<500 -- 38000
10/02/03  80.67 9.89 0.00 70.78 -0.70 -- 17000 ND<100 ND<I00 ND<I00 ND<200 - 22000
01/07/04  80.67 7.27 0.0 73.40 2.62 - ND<20000  NID<200 460 ND<200 540 - 19000
04/02/04  80.67 8.09 0.00 72.58 -0.82 - 3400 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<40 -- 5100
07/29/04  80.67 9.40 0.00 71.27 -1.31 - 7400 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 -- 11000
11/24/04  80.67 9.65 0.00 71.02 -0.25 -- 6200 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 ND<100 - 6800
01/24/05 8067  7.92 0.00 72.75 1.73 - ND<5000 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 . 13000
06/23/05  80.67 8.56 0.00 72.11 -0.64 -- 8700 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 -- 12000
09/28/05  80.67 9.37 0.00 71.30 -0.81 -- 1200 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 -- 5700
12/20/05  80.67 6.31 0.00 74.36 3.06 -- 1100 0.90  ND<0.50 24 37 -- 8200
03/10/06  B0.67 5.84 0.00 74.83 0.47 -- 1200 24 ND<0.50 3.6 ND<1.0 -- 4700
06/23/06  80.67 6.83 0.00 73.84 -0.99 -- 1800 21 ND<12  ND<12  ND<25 - 1500
09/27/06  80.67 8.95 0.00 71.72 -2.12 - ND<1200 ND<12 ND<]2 ND<12 ND<I12 - 350
12/22/06  80.67 8.35 0.00 7232 0.60 -- 24000  ND<S0 ND<50  ND<50  ND<530 -- 190
03/23/07  80.67 8.01 0.00 72.66 0.34 - 85 ND<(}.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 -- 92
06/29/07  80.67 -~ -- -- -- -- - -- - -- -- -- -- Car parked over well
09/28/07  80.67 9.05 0.00 71.62 -- - 50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 37
12/19/07  80.67 9.23 0.00 71.44 -0.18 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.5¢ ND<i.0 -- 52
03/25/08  80.67 8.45 0.00 72.22 0.78 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<I.0 -- 73
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1992 Through December 2008
76 Station 1871

Date TOC Denth to LPH Ground- Change
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water n TPH-G TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTRE MTBE
Elevation Elevation (8015M) (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feef) (feet) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ne/l) gD (ugh (e (ug/h) (ng/h)

Comments

MW-7 continued

06/12/08  80.67 8.92 0.00 71.75 -0.47 -- 52 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 - 94
09/25/08  80.67 9.55 0.00 71.12 -0.63 -- 65 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 5.6
[2/30/08  80.67 8.9% 0.06 71.68 0.56 -~ 130 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.1 - 57
MW-8 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)

06/18/99  80.96 9.10 0.00 71.86 -- ND - ND ND ND ND 290 160
01/21/00  80.96 10.00 0.00 70.96 -0.90 ND - ND ND ND 1.09 224 221
07/10/00  80.96 7.94 0.00 73.02 2.06 ND -- ND ND ND ND 234 223
01/04/01  80.96 9.76 0.00 71.20 -1.82 3790 - 141 8.92 128 375 - 34200
07/16/01  80.96 9.15 0.00 71.81 0.61 ND -- ND ND ND ND 66 70
01/31/02  80.96 7.99 0.00 72.97 1.16 5900 -- 36 ND<10 630 390 670 700
04/11/02  81.71 9.00 0.00 727N -0.26 250 - 2.0 ND<0.50 38 2.2 410 -
07/11/02  81.71 9.60 0.00 72.11 -0.60 -- 110 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - 120
10/15/02  81.71 10.60 0.00 71.11 -£.00 -~ ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - 21
01/14/03  81.71 8.63 0.00 73.08 1.97 -~ ND<250 2.6 ND<2.5 18 ND<5.0 -~ 430
04/16/03  81.71 8.98 0.00 72.73 -0.35 - ND<5) ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - 18
07/16/03  81.71 9.63 0.00 72.08 -0.65 -~ 110 ND<@.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 -- 140
10/02/03 8171 10.41 0.00 71.30 -0.78 -- 75 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.5¢0 ND<l.0 -- 78 .
01/07/04 8171 8.21 0.00 73.50 2.20 - ND<5000 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 340 - 3700
04/02/04  81.71 8.51 0.00 73.20 -0.30 -- 3000 ND<20  ND<20 ND<20 ND<40 — 5200
07/29/04  81.71 9.78 0.00 71.93 -1.27 -- 3200 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 -- 5500
11/24/04  §1.71 10.1% 0.00 71.52 -0.41 - 2100 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<I0 ND<20 - 2400
01724/05  81.71 8.49 0.00 7322 1770 -- ND<2500 4.0 0.52 ND<0.50 29 - 1800
06/23/05  81.71 8.34 0.00 73.37 0.15 - 490 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.5 ND<1.0 -- 980
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1992 Through December 2008
76 Station 1871

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in TPH-G TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE

Elevation Elevation ¢015M) (GO/MS) Benzene  Toluene benzene  Xylanes  (8021B)  (8260B)

(feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ug/l) (ngfl) (ng/ {ug/) (ug/) (ng/l) (ng/l) (ne/l)

MW-8 continued

09/28/05  81.71 9.61 0.00 72.10 -1.27 - 270 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Ii.0 - 520
12/20/05  R1.71 7.35 0.00 74.36 2.26 - 2700 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 78 82 - 86
03/10/06  81.71 6.63 0.00 75.08 0.72 - 190 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<j.0 - 51
06/23/06  81.71 6.56 0.00 75.15 0.07 - 3600  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 100 57 - ND=<0.50
09/27/06  81.71 9.64 0.00 72.07 -3.08 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0(.50 - 18
12/22/06  81.71 9.42 0.0 72.29 0.22 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 0.50 -- 16
03/23/07  81.71 8.68 0.00 73.03 0.74 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 12
06/29/07 8171 9.10 0.00 72.61 -0.42 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.350 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 17
09/28/07  81.71 9.89 0.00 71.82 -0.79 - 99 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 21
12/17/07  81.71 6.81 0.00 71.90 0.08 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 16
03/25/08  81.71 8.40 0.00 73.31 .41 - ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 14
06/12/08  81.71 8.53 (.00 72,18 -1.13 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 - 14
09/25/08  81.71 10.24 0.00 71.47 -0.71 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i1.0 - 5.6
12/30/08  81.71 9.72 0.00 71.99 0.52 - 50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 5.7
MW-9 (Screen Interval in feet: —)
01/31/02  82.07 14.72 0.00 67.35 - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 680 910
04/11/02  82.07 14.85 0.00 67.22 -0.13 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.30 ND<(.50 620 --
07/11/02  B2.07 15.39 0.00 66.68 -0.54 - 380 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<I10 -- 580
10/15/02  82.07 16.16 0.00 65.91 -0.77 -- 570 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<10 -- 1400
01/14/03  82.07 14.75 0.00 67.32 1.41 - ND<200 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<4.0 - 220
04/16/03  82.07 14.51 0.00 67.56 0.24 - ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<I0 - 860
07/16/03 82,07 15.54 0.00 66.53 -1.03 - ND<2500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 -- 1300
16/02/03  82.07 16.28 0.00 65.79 -0.74 - 820 ND<3.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<I0 - 990
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1992 Through December 2008
76 Station 1871

Date TOC Depth to LFH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water n TPH-G TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTRBE MTEE

Elevation Elevation (B015M) (GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feob) (ug/l) (ng/l) ) (pe/l) (ug/l) {ng/) {ng/l) (ng/l)

MW-9 continued

01/07/04 82,07 14.65 0.00 67.42 1.63 - ND<]1000 ND<10 ND<1¢} ND<10  ND<20 - 1200
04/02/04  82.07 15.08 0.00 66.99  -0.43 - 510 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<I10 - 850
07/29/04  82.07 15.81 0.00 66.26  -0.73 - ND<1000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<l0 ND<20 - 1300
11/24/04  82.07 16.25 0.00 6582  -0.44 - 1100 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<I0 - 1300
01/24/65  82.07 14.96 0.00 67.11 1.29 - ND<1000 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - 2300
06/23/05  82.07 14.40 .00 67.67 0.56 - 1500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<I0 - 2000
09/28/05  82.07 15.67 0.00 66.40  -1.27 - ND<2500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 - 2400
12/20/05  82.07 14.61 0.00 67.46 1.06 - 560  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<].0 - 2800
_03/10/06  82.07 13.39 0.00 68.68 1.22 - 1100 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<I10 - 2100
06/23/06  82.07 13.68 0.00 6839  -0.29 e 1700 ND<12Z  ND<12 ND<I2 ND<25 - 1700
09/27/06  82.07 14.83 0.00 6724 -5 - ND<1200 ND<12 ND<l2 ND<I2 ND<l2 -- 1400
12/22/06  §2.07 14.75 0.00 67.32 0.08 -- 680  ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 1100
03/23/07  82.07 14.52 0.00 67.55 0.23 - 240 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<(.50 ND<0.50 - 660
06/29/07  82.07 14.89 0.00 67.18  -0.37 - 210 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  0.52 - 410
09/28/07  82.07 15.48 0.00 66.59  -0.59 - 390 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<L5 ND<25 - 430
12/17/07  82.07 15.72 0.00 6635 -0.24 -~ 190 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 480
03/25/08  82.07 14.91 0.00 67.16 0.81 - 250 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<5.0 - 340
06/12/68  82.07 15.70 0.00 6637  -0.79 - 180 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - 270
09/25/08  82.07 16.48 0.00 6559  -0.78 -- 170 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<].0 - 320
12/30/08  82.07 16.16 0.00 65.91 0.32 - 160 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 230
MW-10 (Sereen Interval in feet: --)
01/31/02 74.98 8.02 0.00 66.96 ~ ND<50 - ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 1.2
04/11/02  74.98 7.60 0.00 67.38 042  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<2.5 -
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1992 Through December 2008
76 Station 1871

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled FElevation Water Thickness  water in TPH-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Blevation Blevation 90160y (GC/MS)  Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  (S021B)  (82608)

(feet) {fee) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gl (ug/h (pg/h (ug/l) (ng/l) {pe/h {ug/D (ng/l)

MW-10 continued

07/11/02 7498 8.91 0.00 66.07 -1.31 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<I.0 -- L.t
10/15/02  74.98 11.49 0.00 63.49 -2.58 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<2.0
01/14/03  74.98 8.47 0.00 66.51 3.02 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.30 ND<I[.0 - ND<2.0
04/16/03  74.98 7.92 0.00 67.06 0.55 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<Il.0 - ND<2.0
07/16/03  74.98 7.03 0.00 67.95 0.89 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<2.0
10/02/03  74.98 7.63 0.00 67.35 -0.60 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<2.0
01/07/04  74.98 6.22 0.00 68.76 1.41 -- 54 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.3 4.5 - ND<2.0
04/02/04  74.98 7.4% 0.00 67.49 -1.27 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 1.0
07/29/04 74,98 741 0.00 67.57 0.08 -- ND<50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 -- ND<0.50
11/24/04  74.98 7.55 0.00 67.43 -0.14 - ND<30 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 3.3
01/24/05  74.98 6.40 0.00 08.58 1.15 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<[.0 - 0.71
06/23/05  74.98 6.46 0.00 68.52 -0.06 - ND<30 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 - ND<0.50
09/28/05  74.98 7.52 0.00 67.46 -1.06 -- ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<(}.50
12/20/05  74.98 6.04 0.00 68.94 .48 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 - 0.57
03/10/06  74.98 5.86 0.00 69.12 0.18 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.530 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -~ ND<0.50
06/23/06  74.98 6.42 0.00 68.56 -0.56 -~ ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NDb<{.50 ND<i,0 -- 0.50
09/27/06  74.98 6.92 0.00 68.06 -0.50 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 48
12/22/06  74.98 5.90 0.00 69.08 1.02 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 8.5
03/23/07  74.98 6.48 0.00 68.50 -0.58 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 0.54
06/29/07 74.98 6.78 0.00 68.20 -0.30 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.76 1.6 -- 5.6
09/28/07  74.98 7.24 0.00 67.74 -0.46 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 15
12/17/07 7498 6.92 0.00 68.06 0.32 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 -- 5.6
03/25/08  74.98 6.74 0.00 68.24 0.18 -- ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<L.0 - 1.3
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1992 Through December 2608
76 Station 1871

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness watef in TPH-G TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTRBE MTBE
Elevation Elevation (8015M) (GC/MS)} Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)

(feet) (feet) (feet}  (feet) (feet) (ne/l (ng/D) (ug/h) {pg/) (ng/l) {(ug/ (ng/D (ug/l)

Comments

MW-10 continued

06/12/08  74.98 7.11 0.00 67.87 -0.37 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 -- 2.6
09/25/08  74.98 7.70 0.00 67.28 -0.59 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 1.8
12/30/08  74.98 6.73 0.00 68.25 0.97 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 0.80
MW-11 (Screen Interval in feet; —)
01/31/02  77.31 11.71 0.00 65.60 -- ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 ND<L0
04/11/02  77.31 11.95 0.00 65.36 -0.24 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<2.5 --
07/11/02  77.31 12.79 0.00 64.52 -0.84 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 - ND<0.50
10/15/02  77.31 13.67 0.00 63.64 -0.88 -- ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<2.0
01/14/03 7731 13.31 0.00 64.00 0.36 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<].0 - ND<2.0
04/16/03  77.31 14.08 0.00 63.23 -0.77 - ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<2.0
07/16/03 7731 12.98 0.00 64.33 .10 -- 65 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<2.0
10/02/03  77.31 12.96 0.00 64.35 0.02 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -- ND<2.0
01/07/04  77.31 16.20 .00 61.11 -3.24 -- 63 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.68 2.2 -- ND<2.0
04/02/04  77.31 18.01 0.00 59.30 -1.81 - ND<50 ND<0(.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
07/29/04  77.31 14.39 0.00 62.92 362 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - ND<0.50
11/24/04  77.31 16.72 0.00 60.59 -2.33 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<.0 -- ND<0.350
01/24/05  77.31 17.44 0.00 59.87 -0.72 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 - ND<0.50
06/23/05  77.31 12.37 0.00 64.94 5.07 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50¢ ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
09/28/05  77.31 16.78 0.00 60.53 -4.41 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{0.50 ND<!.0 - ND<0.50
12/20/05 7731 17.06 0.00 60.25 -0.28 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
03/10/06  77.3t 16.20 0.00 61.11 0.86 - ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
06/23/06  77.31 12.65 0.00 64.66 3.55 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 - ND<0.50
09/27/06  77.31 14.78 .00 62.53 -2.13 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
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Nevember 1992 Threough December 2008

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water n TPH-G  TPH-G Ethyl- Total MTRBE MTBE
Elevation Blevation g1 60y (GC/MS) Benzeno  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  (3021B)  (8260B)
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/l) (ug/l) {ng/h (ugh) (g} (pe) (ug/h (gl
MW-11 continued
12/22/06  77.31 13.48 0.00 63.83 1.30 - 55 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.1 5.4 - ND<0.50
03/23/07  77.31 13.78 0.00 63.53 -0.30 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
06/29/07  77.31 15.58 0.00 61.73 -1.80 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<=(.50 0.62 - ND<0.50
09/28/07  77.31 16.02 0.00 61.29 -0.44 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND=<0.50
12/17/07  77.31 15.75 0.00 61.56 0.27 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.0 - ND<0.50
03/25/08 7731 [5.74 0.00 61.57 0.01 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
06/12/08  77.31 13.87 0.00 63.44 .87 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -- ND<0.50
09/25/08  77.31 16.30 0.00 61.01 -2.43 - ND<50 . ND<(.50 ND<0(.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
12/30/08  77.31 15.82 0.00 61.49 0.48 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - ND<0,50

1871
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Table2 a

ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871
Date Ethylene- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1,2-DCA pH Dissolved Dissolved Pre-purge
TPH-D TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME (lab)} Oxygen Oxygen ORP
(ng (ng) (g (ng/) (ng/M) (g () (ng/l) (pH) {mg/h (mg/) (mV)
MW-1
06/18/99 - ND ND ND -- ND ND ND - - - -
07/16/01 - ND ND ND - ND ND ND - - - -
01/14/03 - ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 - ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 - - - --
07/16/03 - - ND<10000 - - - - . - - - --
10/02/03 - -- ND<25000 - - - - -- - 25.1 457 80.1
01/07/04 - - ND<20000 -- - - - -- - 12.12 12.31 142
04/02/04 - - ND<50 - - - - - - 11.33 13.42 36
07/29/04 - - ND<20600 -- - - - -- - 5.37 5.51 2
11/24/04 - - ND<2000 - - - -- -- 6.58 3.08 4.73 -43
01/24/05 - - ND<2000 - - - - -- - 14.3 17.0 100
06/23/05 - - ND-=50000 -- - - - -- - - 4,79 -103
09/28/05 - -- ND<1000 - - - - - - 3.45 4.73 91
12/20/05 -- - ND<250 - - - - - - 4.16 2.76 2210
03/10/06 - - ND<2500 -- -- - - - - 1.45 1.64 <511
06/23/06 - - ND<2500 - - - - - — - 4.31 030
09727706 - - ND<5000 - - - - - - 4.50 4.72 a2
12/22/06 -- - ND<2500 - - - - - - 6.80 235 -121
03/23/07 - - ND<1200 - - -- = - - 3.22 3.45 -135
06/29/07 - - ND<1200 - - -- - - - 6.64 7.11 -131
09/28/07 - - ND<250 - - - - - - - 7.84 -167
12717107 - -- ND<Z500 - - -- - - - 9.74 6.51 -63
03/25/08 - -- ND<1260 - - - - - - 6.70 6.50 -60
06/12/08 - 330 ND<1200 - - - - - - - 4.33 %
09/25/08 - 740 ND<250 = - - - - - - 1.16 105
12/30/08 - 400 ND<250 - - - -- - - 2.44 0.91 0
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Table2 a

ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871

Date Ethylene- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1,2-DCA pH Dissolved Dissolved Pre-purge
TPH-D TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME (lab) Oxygen Oxygen ORP
(ng/) (ug/)y (ug/h (e (ug/l (ng/h (ug/l (ug/ (pH) (mg/l) {mg/1) (mV)
MW-4
- D4/18/96 110 - - - - -- - - - - - -
07/24/96 ND - - - - - - - - - - -
10/24/96 ND . - - - - - -- - - - -
01/28/97 210 -- - - - - — - - - - -
07/29/97 ND - - - - - - - - - - -
01/14/98 ND - - - -- - - - - - - e
07/01/98 ND - - - -- - - - - - - -
MW-6
06/18/99 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- - -
07/16/01 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -~ - -
07/11/02 - ND<1000 ND<5000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<200 ND<100 ND<100 -- - - -
01/14/03 - ND<100 ND<300 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 -- - - -
07/16/03 - - ND<500 - - - - - - - - -
10/02/03 - - ND<1000 - - - - — - 15.5 139
01/07/04 - - ND<1000 e - - - - — 12.63 -12
04/02/04 - - ND<2000 - -- - - - - 12.63 9
07/29/04 - - ND<100 - -- - - - - 4.74 -19
11/24/04 - - ND<50 - - - - - 6.99 2.81 29
01/24/05 - - ND<50 - - - - - - 14.5 72
06/23/05 - -- ND<1000 - - - - - - 1.86 70
09/28/05 - - ND<1000 -- - - - - - 2.63 74
12/20/05 - - ND<250 - - - - - - 1,52 280
03/10/06 - - ND<250 - - - - - - 5.25 173
06/23/06 - - ND<6200 - - - -- - - - -105
09/27/06 - - ND<6200 - - - -- - - 2.54 -109
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Table2 a

ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871
Date Ethylene- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1,2-DCA pH Dissolved Dissolved Pre-purge
TPH-D TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC} DIPE ETBE TAME (lab) Oxygen Oxygen ORP
(ug/l (rg/l) (ne/l {ug/h) (rg/l) (ng/M) (ug/l) (ug/l) {(pH) (ng/1) (mg/l) (mV)
MW-6 continued
12/22/06 - -- ND<5000 - - - - - - 1.22 4.03 46
03/23/07 -- -- ND<250 - - - - -- -- 3.64 3.62 -101
06/29/07 - -- ND<250 - -- - -- - - 8.49 6.78 171
0%/28/07 -- - ND<250 - -- - -- - -- 8.36 8.40 167
12/17/07 -- -- ND<250 - - - -- -- -- 10.19 9.38 -23
03/25/08 -- - ND<250 - - - -- -- - 10.03 10.10 -20
06/12/08 - ND<10 ND<250 - - - - - - - 0.80 30
09/25/08 - ND<10 ND<250 - - -- -- -~ - - 1.05 118
12/30/08 - ND<10 ND<250 - - -- - -- - 4.50 1.62 14
MWwW-7
06/18/99 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - --
07/16/01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - -- .- -
01/14/03 - ND<50000 ND<250000 ND<1000 ND<1000 ND<1000 ND<1000 ND<1600 - - - -
07/16/03 - - ND<250000 — . - - - - — - —
10/02/03 -- - ND<100000 - -- - - - -- 24.3
01/07/04 - - ND<200000 ~ - - - - - 10.79
04/02/04 - - ND<2000 - - - - - - 12.41
07/29/04 - - ND<3000 - - - - - - 4.10
11/24/04 -- - ND<5000 - - -- - - 6.60 1.99
01/24/05 - - ND<5000 - - - - - - 17.2
06/23/05 - - ND=<50000 - - — - - - 2.84
09/28/05 - -- ND=1000 -- - — - - - 3.45
12/20/05 - - ND<250 - - - - - " 2.04
03/10/06 - -- ND<250 - - - - - - 1.28
06/23/06 - - ND<6200 - - - - — - -
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‘Table 2 a

ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871
Date Ethylene- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled FEthanol dibromide 1,2-DCA pH Dissolved Dissolved Pre-purge
TPH-D TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME {lab) Oxygen Oxygen ORP
(ug/H (ng/l {(ug/l) {ng/l) (pgl) {ug/h {ng/h {pe) (pH) (mg/l) (mg/h) (mV)
MW-7 continued
09/27/06 - - ND=<6200 - -- - -- - - 3.16 3.98 -107
12/22/06 - - ND<25000 - - - -- -- - 2.25 2.03 -86
03/23/07 - - ND<250 - - -- - - - 3.38 3.75 -49
09/28/07 - - ND<250 - - -- -- -- -- 8.16 7.96 30
12/19/07 - - ND=<250 - - - -- -- - 6.70 6.72 -17
03/25/08 - - ND<250 - - - - -- - 4.77 4.81 -30
06/12/08 - 30 ND<250 - - -- - -- - - 3.96 55
09/25/08 - ND<10 ND<250) -- -- - - -- -- - 111 115
12/30/08 - ND<10 ND<250 - -- -- - -- - 4,13 1.81 -14
MW-§
06/18/99 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- - - -
07/16/01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - -- - --
01/14/03 - ND<500 ND<2500 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 -- -- -- -
07/16/03 - - ND<500 -- - - -- - - - - --
10/02/03 - - ND<500 - - - - - - 23.6 28.5 188
01/07/04 - - ND<350000 -- - - - - - 9.94 13.13 -15
04/02/04 w - ND<2000 - - - - - - 13.37 12.82 -10
07/29/04 - - ND<2500 - -- - - -- - 3.68 3.73 18
11/24/04 - -- ND<1000 - -- - -- -- 6.67 3.97 271 -36
01/24/05 - - ND<2500 - - - - - - 41.6 41.2 56
06/23/05 - - ND<1000 - -- - -- - - 2.05 2.13 58
09/28/05 - - ND<1000 - - - - - - 2.12 i.98 40
12/20/05 -- - ND<250 - -- - -- - -- 2.02 372 -402
03/10/06 - - ND<250 -- - -- -- - -- i.51 0.99 -182
06/23/06 -- - ND<250 -- - -- - -- - -- 2.81 -135
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Table2 a

ADDITHONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871

Date Ethylene- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1.2-DCA pH Dissotved Dissolved Pre-purge
TPH-D TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME (lab) Oxygen Oxygen ORP
(ng/h) (ng/M (ug/l (ngl) (g (ug (ngM (ng/h (pH) (mg/) (mg/l) (mV)

MW-8 continued

09/27/06 - -- ND<250 -- - - - - - 4.87 491 -155

12/22/06 - - ND<250 -- - - - -- -- 1.80 2.40 16

03/23/07 - - ND<250 -- - - -- -- -- 3.52 3.90 25

06/29/07 - - ND<250 - - - - - - 5.35 5.29 98

09/28/07 - - ND=<250 - -- - - - - 7.18 7.24 16

12/17/07 -- — ND<250 -- - - - - - 6.95 5.26 26

03/25/08 -- - ND<250 - - -- - -- -- 522 515 70

06/12/08 - ND<10 ND<250 - -~ - - - - - 9,40} 38

09/25/08 - ND<10 ND<250 -- - - - -- - - 1.33 98

12/30/08 - ND<10 ND<250 - - - - - - 1.78 2.19 11

MWwW-9

01/31/02 - ND<140 ND<3600 ND<7.1 ND<7.1 ND<7.1 ND<7.1 ND<7.1 - - o --

01/14/03 - ND<400 ND<2000 ND<8.0 ND<8.0 ND<8.0 ND<8.0 ND<8.0 -~ - - -

07/16/03 - - ND<25000 - - - - - - - - -

10/02/03 -- - ND<5000 - -- -- - - - 29.5 28.4 201

01/07/04 - - ND<10000 - - -- - - - 10.45 12.00 9

04/02/04 - - ND<500 - . - - " - 16.37 13.21 12

07/29/04 -- - ND=<1000 - - - - - - - - -

11/24/04 - - ND<500 - - - - - 6.47 3.24

01/24/05 - - ND<1060 - -- - -- - - 26.0

06/23/05 - - ND<10000 - - - - . ~ 1.50

09/28/05 - - ND<50000 - - - - - - 251

12/20/05 - - ND<250 - - - - - - 5.0

03/10/06 - - © ND<2500 - - . - - - .82

06/23/06 - - ND<6200 - ~ - - _ - -
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Table2 a

ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871

Date Ethylene- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1,2-DCA pH Dissolved Dissolved Pre-purge
TPH-D TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME (lab) Oxygen Oxygen ORP
(gl (ng/l (ng/ (rg/D {ng/) (pg) (ngM (ng/D (pH) (mg/l) (mg/l) (mV)
MW-9 continued
09/27/06 - -- ND<6200 - -- -- - - -- 0.68 0.75 -61
12/22/06 - -- ‘ND<250 -- - -- - - - 9.00 4.89 44
03/23/07 - - ND<250 - -- - -~ - -- 6.85 5.33 -114
06/29/07 -- - ND<250 -- -- . -- - - 6.87 6.25 23
09/28/07 - -- ND<1200 - - - -- -- -- 7.17 7.04 30
12/17/07 - - ND<250 - -- -- -- -- - 5.05 4.81 -27
03/25/08 - - ND<1200 - - - - - - 6.55 6.67 -10
06/12/08 .- 250 ND<230 - - - - - - - 2.55 86
05/25/08 - ND<10 ND<250 - - -- - - - - 1.44 26
12/30/08 - 21 ND<250 - -- - -- -- - 5.47 5.43 52
MW-10
01/31/02 - ND<20 ND<500 ND<[.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<].0 - - -- -
01/14/03 - ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 - -- - --
07/16/03 - - ND<3500 - - - -- - - - - -
10/02/03 -- - ND<300 -- -- -- -- - - 24.8 25.7 192
01/07/04 - -- ND<500 - - -- -- - -- 10.04 11.62 35
04/02/04 - - ND<50 -- -- -- - -- - 11.91 12.02 42
07/29/04 -- -- ND<50 -- - -- - - - 4.81 4.83 83
11/24/04 - -- ND<50 - - - -~ -- 6.89 2.59 3.07 -39
01/24/05 - - ND<50 - - - - - - 275 25.5 87
06/23/05 - - ND<1000 - - - - - - 7.83 176 40
09/28/05 -- - ND<1000 - - -- - - - 6.95 2.37 -66
12/20/05 - - ND<250 - - - - - - 3.85 345 59
03/10/06 - -- ND<250 - - - - - - 2.52 4.48 87
06/23/06 -- - ND<250 -- - - -- - - - .49 -68
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Table2 a

ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871

Date Ethylene- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1.2-DCA pH Dissolved Dissolved Pre-purge
TPH-D TBA (8260B) (EDB) (EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME {(lab) Oxygen Oxygen ORP
(ng/l (ng/ (pg/l) (ug/ (ug/h (ngh (rg) (ng) {(pH) (mg/1} (mg/l) {mV})
MW-10 continuned
09/27/06 - - ND<250 -- - - -- - - 1.79 1.55 -85
12/22/06 - - ND<250 - - - -- - - 3.20 3.00 107
03/23/07 - - ND<250 - -- - -- - -- 5.09 5.01 -60
06/29/07 - - ND<250 - -- - -- - -- 9.12 6.27 165
09/28/07 - - ND<250 - - -- -- - -- 8.34 8.21 124
12/17/07 -- - ND<250 - - -- -- - - 4.97 4.46 -15
03/25/08 -- . ND<250 - -- -- - -- -- 4.35 4.40 -10
06/12/08 -- ND<10 ND<250 — - - - - -- -- 1.42 75
09/25/08 - ND<10 ND<250 - - - - -- - -- 5215 94
12/30/08 - ND<10 ND<250 - - -- -- - -- 5.89 3.18 181
MW-11
01/31/02 - ND<20 ND<500 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - - - -
01/14/03 - ND=<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 -- -- -- --
07/16/03 . - ND<500 - - - - - - - - --
10/02/03 -- - ND<3500 -- - - - -- -- 33.7 23.2 202
01/07/04 - -- ND<500 . -- -- - -- - 11.69 13.82 99
04/02/04 -- - ND<50 -- - - - -- -- 11.94 14.08 -1
07/29/04 - - ND<50 - - - - - -- -- - -
11/24/04 -- - ND<50 - -- -~ - - 6.75 3.85 4.32 82
01/24/05 -- -- ND<50 - -- - -- -- -- 30.01 32.6 79
06/23/05 - - ND<1000 - -- - -- -- - 2.17 2.16 76
09/28/05 - - ND<1000 - - -- - - - 4.97 4.59 -4
12720405 - -- ND<250 - - - - - - 5.16 4,77 35
03/10/06 -- - ND<250 - -- -- - - -- 5.11 9.99 68
06/23/06 -- - ND<250 -- -- - - -~ -- -- 714 -26
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Table2 a

ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871

Date Ethylene- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled Ethanol dibromide 1,2-DCA pH Dissolved Dissolved Pre-purge
TPH-D TBA (8260B) (EDB) {EDC) DIPE ETBE TAME (lab) Oxygen Oxygen ORP
(ug/h) (ng/l) (ng/h (ug/l) (ue/l {ng/h (ug/h g/ (pH) (mg/) (mg/h (mV)
MW-11 continued
09/27/06 -- - ND<250 - - -~ - -- -- 572 598 32
12/22/06 - - ND<250 - -- -- -- - - 3.81 4.35 46
03/23/07 - -- ND<250 n -- -- - - - 547 5.85 38
06/29/07 - - ND<250 - -- - - - - 7.87 7.80 242
09/28/07 - - ND<250 - - - -- -- - 7.24 7.30 280
12/17/07 - - ND<250 - -- - -- - -- 8.71 8.01 47
03/25/08 - -- ND=<250 -- - -- -- -- - 8.41 3.40 45
06/12/08 - ND<10 ND<250 -- - -- - -- - -- 3.33 160
09/25/08 -- ND<10 ND<250 - -- - -- - - -- 4.28 115
12/30/08 - ND<10 ND<250 -- -- -- - - -- 274 2.67 165
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Table2 b
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871
Date
Sampled  Post-purge
ORP
(mV)
MW-1
16/02/03 21.0
01/07/04 24
04/02/04 34
07/29/04 -4
11/24/04 39
01/24/05 96
09/28/05 -94
12/20/05 -328
03/10/06 -615
09/27/06 -25
12/22/06 =72
03/23/07 -141
06/29/07 -65
12/17/07 46
03/25/08 -64
12/30/08 -2
MW-6
10/02/03 175
01/07/04 24
04/02/04 23
07/29/04 -8
11/24/04 12
01/24/05 70
06/23/05 71
09/28/05 -80
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Table2 b
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 1871
Date
Sampled Post-purge
ORP
(mV)
MW-6 continued
12/20/05 2217
03/10/06 224
09/27/06 -104
12/22/06 -67
03/23/07 -02
06/29/07 84
09/28/07 154
12/17/07 -14
03/25/08 -18
12/30/08 8
MW.-7
10/02/03 153
01/07/04 5
04/02/04 10
07/29/04 18
11/24/04 -24
01/24/05 48
06/23/05 -32
09/28/05 -85
12/20/05 =256
03/10/06 -179
09/27/06 -95
12/22/06 =101
03/23/07 -47
09/28/07 26
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Date
Sampled

Post-purge
ORP
(mV)

Table2 b
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 1871

MW-7 continued

12/19/07
03/25/08
12/30/08

MWw-§
10/02/03

01/07/04
04/02/04
07/29/04
11/24/04
01/24/05
06/23/05
09/28/05
12/20/05
03/10/06
09/27/06
12/22/06
03/23/07
06/29/07
09/28/07
12/17/07
03/25/08
12/30/08
MW-9
16/02/03
01/07/04

1871

-13
-34
-19

197

-326

-181

-139
12
22
92
22
24
77
14

203
27
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Table2 b
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 1871

Date
Sampled Post-purge
ORP
(mV)
MW-9 continued
04/02/04 32
11/24/04 -67
01/24/05 -45
06/23/05 -144
09/28/05 -119
12/20/05 -42
03/10/06 161
09/27/06 -43
12/22/06 -70
03/23/07 -82
06/29/07 22
09/28/07 30
12/17/07 -35
03/25/08 -14
12/30/08 38
MW-10
10/02/03 213
01/07/04 59
04/02/04 45
07/29/04 102
11/24/04 -29
01/24/05 84
06/23/05 44
09/28/05 -64
12/20/05 58
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Table2 b
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTECAL RESULTS
76 Station 1871

Date
Sampled Posi-purge
ORP
(mV)
MW-10 continued
03/10/06 33
09/27/06 -65
12/22/06 85
06/29/07 172
00/28/07 126
12/17/07 -2
03/25/08 ~12
12/30/08 184
Mw-11
10/02/03 255
01/07/04 103
04/02/04 108
11/24/04 143
01/24/05 83
06/23/05 82
09/28/05 -1
12/20/05 070
03/10/06 97
09/27/06 40
12/22/06 44
03/23/07 34
06/29/67 223
09/28/07 244
12/17/07 46
03/25/08 44
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Date
Sampled  Ppogt-purge
ORP
(mV)

Table2 b
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 1871

MW-11 continued
12/30/08 195

1871
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TPH-G Concentrations vs Time
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TPH-G Concentrations vs Time
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Benzene Concentrations vs Time
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Benzene Concentrations vs Time
76 Station 1871
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MTBE Concentrations vs Time
76 Station 1871
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MTBE Concentrations vs Time
76 Station 1871
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GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Assignments

For each site, TRC technicians are provided with a Technical Service Request (TSR) that specifies
activities required to complete the groundwater monitoring and sampling assignment for the site. TSRs
are based on client directives, instructions from the primary environmental consultant for the site,
regulatory requirements, and TRC’s previous experience with the site.

Fluid Level Measurements

Initial site activities include determination of well locations based on a sitc map provided with the TSR
Well boxes are opened and caps are 1emoved. Indications of well or well box damage or of pressure
buildup in the well are noted.

Fluid levels in each well are measured using a coated cloth tape equipped with an electronic interface
probe, which distinguishes between liquid phase hydrocarbon (LPH) and water. The depth to LPH (if it is
present), to water, and to the bottom of the well are measured from the top of the well casing (surveyors
mark or notch if present) to the nearest 0.01 foot, Unless otherwise instructed, a well with less than 0.67
foot between the measured top of water and the measured bottom of the well casing is considered dry, and
is not sampled. If the well contains 0.67 foot or more of water, an attempt is made to bail and/or sample as
specified on the TSR,

Wells that are found to contain LPH are not purged or sampled. Instead, one casing volume of fluid is
bailed from the well and the well is 1e-sealed Bailed fluids are placed in a container separate from normal
purge water, and propetly disposed

Purging and Groundwater Parameter Measurement

ISR instructions may specify that a well not be purged (no-purge sampling), be purged using low-flow
methods, or be purged using conventional pump and/or bail methods Conventional purging generally
consists of pumping or bailing until a minimum of three casing volumes of watet have been removed or
until the well has been pumped dry. Pumping is geneially accomplished using submersi ble electric or
pneumatic diaphragm pumps.

During conventional purging, three groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) are
measured after removal of each casing volume. Stabilization of these parameters, to within 10 percent,
confirm that sufficient purging has been completed. In some cases, the TSR indicates that other
parameters are also to be measured during purging. TRC commonly measures dissolved oxygen (DO),
oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), and/or turbidity. Instruments used for groundwater parameter
measurements are calibrated daily according to manufacturer’s instructions.

Low-flow purging utilizes a bladder or peristaltic pump to remove water from the well at a low rate.
Groundwater parameters specified by the TSR arc measured continuously until they become stable in
general accordance with EPA guidelines

Purge water is generally collected in labeled drums for disposal. Drums may be left on site for disposal by
others, or transported to a collection location for eventual transfer to a licensed treatment or recycling
facility. In some cases, purge water may be collected directly fiom the site by a licensed vacuum truck
company, of may be treated on site by an active remediation system, if so directed.




Groundwater Sample Collection

After wells are purged, or not purged, according to TSR instructions, samples are collected for laboratory
analysis. For wells that have been purged using conventional pump or bail methods, sampling is
conducted after the well has recovered to 80 percent of its original volume or after two hours if the well
does not recover to at least 80 percent. If there is insufficient recharge of water in the well after two hours,
the well is not sampled.

Samples are collected by lowering a new, disposable, Y -inch to 4-inch polyethylene bottom-fill bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The bailer is retrieved and the water sample is carefully transferred
to containers specified for the laboratory analytical methods indicated by the TSR Particular car ¢ is given
to containers for volatile organic analysis (VOAs) which require filling to zero headspace and fitting with
Teflon-sealed caps

After filling, all containers are labeled with project number (or site number), well designation, sample
date, sample time, and the sampler’s initials, and placed in an insulated chest with ice. Samples remain
chilled prior to and during transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis Sample container
descriptions and requested analyses are entered onto a chain-of-custody form in order to provide
instructions to the laboratory. The chain-of-custody form accompanies the samples during transportation
to provide a continuous record of possession from the field to the laboratory. If a freight or overnight
carrier transports the samples, the carrier is noted on the form.

For wells that have been purged using low-flow methods, sample containers are filled from the effluent
stream of the bladder or peristaltic pump. In some cases, if so specified by the TSR, samples are taken
from the sample ports of actively pumping remediation wells.

Sequence of Gauging, Purging and Sampling

The sequence in which monitoring activities are conducted is specified on the TSR. In general, wells are
gauged beginning with the least affected well and ending with the well that has the highest concentration
based on previous analytic results, After all gauging for the site is completed, wells are purged and/or
sampled from the least-affected to the most-affected well.

Decontamination

In order to reduce the possibility of cross contamination between wells, strict isolation and
decontamination procedures are observed Portable pumps are not used in wells with LPH, Technicians
wear nitrile gloves during all gauging, purging, and sampling activities. Gloves are changed between
wells and more often if warranted. Any equipment that could come in contact with fluids are either
dedicated a particular well, decontaminated prior to each use, or discarded after a single use.
Decontamination consists of washing in a solution of Liqui-nox and water and rinsing twice. The final
rinse is in deionized water

Exceptions

Additional tasks or non-standard procedures, if any, that may be requested or required for a particular site,
and noted on the site TSR, are documented in field notes on the following pages
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FIELD MONITORING DATA SHEET
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Project No.: /5’9 777 /

JoE

Date:ZZ -~ 30 =%

Technician:
Site:, _[__6 1 , .
Well No. M W~ //
Depth to Water (feet): 5, R2_
Total Depth (feet)____ X2: O Y
Water Column (fest): [ q 22

80% Recharge Depth(feet). _[f?) : (@é -

DZ4
Depth to Product (feet):

LPH & Water Recovered (gaHoB?):
Casing Diameter (Inches):.
1 Well Volume (gallons):

Purge Method:

; - Depth to Volume Conduc- | —
Time Time - Temperaiure D.O N
Water Purged tivity pH ORP | Turbidity
Start Stop (feet) | (gallons) | (usiom) | ("% (mg/L)
0772 2694 | 196 |(d012.61]195
_ éa 2692 4% _|e.L9 |2:56]196
72k , 2630 150 o127 195
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
20,06 i [OF
Comments: ;D MNoT Recharge TN 2 HrS-
Well No. M- 10 Purge Method: D-,E4
Depth to Water (feet),_ (&, 1 3 Depth to Product (feet):
Total Depth {feet) __/ g, ‘9 3 LPH & Water Recovered (gallor}s): - _
Water Column (feet): 3 25 Casing Diameter (Inches): 27
80% Recharge Depth(feet): i E 3% {1 Welil Volume (gallons):
. __ Depth to Volume Conduc- |
Time Time ) - Temperajure DO e
Water Purged tivity pH ORP | Turbidity
Startﬂ _ Stop {feet) {gallons) LuS!cm) ( (mgil)
O1%T 3 50331 (490 | 7,.673:09[1%]
. { 332 | (4.9 1 7.2705.00 IDS
0747 9 535.5 | 50 | 1.35]45.89 L9349
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
13:. 2% < [8//
Comments: Ny AT 4 G4 5. D.0D o7 EBelCharg® TN 2. H5.

O TRC




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

JOL
Project No : /5_ L/ 77/

Technician:

ste_1 D11 bate: / 2. -3¢ ~©F

Mw-~L
9,72

D74

A ——————

Well No. Purge Method:

Depth to Water (feet):
Total Depth (feet)___ 24, 3O
Water Column (feet): j 4.5 Q
80% Recharge Depth(feety | 2 - @3

Depth to Product (feet):
LPH & Water Recovered (gallens):, ————
Casing Diameter (Inches): 27

1 Well Volume (gallons).

- . Depth to Volume Conduc- | o
Time Time - Temperatura DO e
Water Purged tivity pH ORP | Turbidity
Start | Stop (feet) | (gallons) | (usiem) | ¢ F@ | (mal)
o%eY S 132351 jS5. [7is57]2.49 |1\
[ 25 7o )‘7.:? @ﬁ?,"{ 56 [MTF70
03] g _13RG | 115 b .73
Static at Time Sampled . Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
9.7 G q - JO3%
Comments: Dy A+ Y Gals
Well No. M W "_7 Purge Method: D—:’:ﬁ
Depth to Water (feet): % : C}C} Depth to Product (feet): T ——
Total Depth (feet) Zﬁ/’ =ys I.PH & Water Recovered (gallons): -
Water Columnn (feet): L;: 33 _ Casing Diameter (inches)
80% Recharge Depthfeety_| 2,05 1 Well Volume (gallons):
. . Depth to Volume Conduc- |+
Time Time . Tem re DO R
Water Purged tivity pH ORP | Turbidity
Start Stop feet) | (gallons) | (uSicm) (é' j; | mall)
©327 242, 2| Je-2 16.9Z |31 |-14
7. 5439 179 @..aa% .25 - 2]
%29 4 15594 i1 |aA9M.i% |19
! 12
Static at Time Sampled _ Totai Gallons Purged Sample Time
Y./ 4 [0YR
Gomments: DY AT GAl5.

OTRC




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

TJoi

Technician:

Site:__L 5 -H _

Project No.: / 5 q 7 7/

WellNo___ M- G
Depth to Water (feet): % s 9(0

Purge Method:

Depth to Product (feet):

D4

Date: _/ 2300 3

e ———

Total Depth (feet) 2 éiis 20 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons)___~—"———
Water Column (feef). [ 5. 24 Casing Diameter (Inches):__?é’/
80% Recharge Depth{feety: | 2.0 1 Well Volume (gallons):
- A Depth to Volume | Conduc- | ..
Time Time L Tempegatyre DO N
Water Purged tivity pH ORP | Turbidity
Sta.” Stop tdeet) | (gallons) | (usiem) | (F ' (mg/L.)
OPHS T3 | 16.2 16.%1 |1.eL] 14
A J30.0| |13 654 L1815
0%hYy7 i 12%:0 | %1 93 4.5 %
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
$4.058 i [85 B
Comments: Di~ Y AT b G«id.
wellNo.___ /MW - C} Purge Method: DA
Depth to Water (feet): / b./e Depth to Product {feety___
Total Depth (feet) / 9# ?D LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): -
Water Column (feet): 3 : .‘7'{7’ Casing Diameter (inches):_ Z "
80% Recharge Depthifeet): _/ 690 1 Well Volume (gallons):
. . Depth to Volume Conduc- |+
Time Time ‘ L Temperature DO N
Water Purged tivity @ pH ORP | Turbidity
Start Stop (feet) {gallons) {uS/cm) (F (mg/L.)
c90A | 5200 | 14.2 [ 7.1%|5.43[5Z
2 __154%.% | (5.0 [Li]15.2%/3%
oY 3 5530 [5.0 |73 5457 3%
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
[(>.23 3 117
Comments: DY AT 3 Gall

QTRC



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

TJo &

Technician:
Site:. _L% 11 , Project No.: |54 7—7/ Date:Z__.___._ﬂZ —30-2%
Well No.___INW | Purge Method; DZ4
Depth to Water (feet): }_ Z'l‘ ¢/ CQ Depth to Product (feet):
Total Depth (feet) 2 ‘f s 03 LPH & Water Recovered ( all?ps):__"“—‘—“
Water Column (feet): 9.9477 Casing Diameter (Inches). 7 ___

80% Recharge Depth(feet): _L(p, / 3 . 1 Well Volume {gallons):

Time Time Depth 1o Volume Co_ngiuc- Tem bre DO s

Start Stop V(‘;:g (Z;‘ﬂ%ii) (utg,% ) (w pH | e ORP | Turbidity
09294 213.91 17:5 |76 1D
_ 0931 1Y CNCNINEDR G -YJIZ.HY%\— 2

2
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time N
3.2 14 j13Y

Comments: D~y AT 149 Cals, Dih) Mor Rchaysge Tin 2 HIS

Well No,

Depth 1o Water (feet):
Total Depth (feet)
Water Column (feet):

80% Recharge Depth(feet):

Purge Method:

Depth to Product (feet):
LPH & Water Recovered (gallons)._____.___
Casing Diameter (Inches):
1 Well Volume (gallons).

. e Depth to Volume Conduc- |«
ggﬁ gtr;l; Water Purged tivity Te?;? ergt)u e pH (3'?1”_) ORP | Turbidity
{feet) {gallons) {(uS/em) L 9
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
Comments:

O TRC




3:f_: =] '535 Laboratories, Inc. M}

- Environmental Testing Laboratorvy Since 1949

Date of Report: 01/06/2009

Anju Farfan

TRC

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92618

RE. 1871
BC Work Order: 0817024
Invoice ID; B055379

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/30/2008. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Contact Person: Molly Meyers Authorized Signature
Client Service Rep

The resutts in this report apply fo the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of custody document. This anatyticat report must be reproduced in ils entivety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laborateries, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or thire pariy mterpretation.
4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (861) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.hclabs,com Page 1 of 14
Certifications: California - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAC-445A




! .
X=l®d\ Laboratories, Inc. MU'

*: Enviroamentat Testing Laberatory Since 1949

TRC Project: 1871
21 Technology Drive Project Number: 4509117982
Irvine, CA 92618 Proiect Manager: Anju Fartan

Reported:  01/06/2009 9:27

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Clicat Sample Information
0817024-01 COC Number: - Receive Date: 12/30/2008 20:30 Delivery Work Order:
Project Number: 1871 Sampling Date: 12/30/2008 10:18 Global ID: T0800101493
Sampling Location: -~ Sample Depth: - Location ID (FieldPoint). MW-11
Sampling Point: MW-11 Sample Matrix: Water Matrix: W
Sampled By: Joe of TRCI Sample QC Type (SACode); CS
Cooler ID:
0817024-02 COC Number: -— Receive Date: 12/30/2008 20:30 Delivery Work Order:
Project Number: 1871 Sampling Date: 12/30/2008 10:11 Global iD: T0600101493
Sampling Location: - Sample Depth: - Location ID (FieldPoint): MW-10
Sampling Point: MW-10 Sample Matrix: Water Matrix: W .
Sampled By: Joe of TRCI Sample QC Type (SACode): CS
Cooler ID:
0817024-03 €OC Number: - Recelve Date: 12/30/2008 20:30 Delivery Work Order:
Project Number: 1871 Sampling Date: 12/30/2008 10:38 Global ID: T0600101493
Sampling Location: - Sample Depth: . Location ID (FieldPoini}: MW.8
Sampling Point: MW-8 Sample Matrix: Water Matrix: W
Sampled By: Joe of TRCI Sample QC Type (SACode): CS
Cooler ID:
0817024-04 COC Number: - Receive Date: 12/30/2008 20:30 Delivery Work Order;
Project Number: 1871 Sampling Date: 12130/2008 10:48 Global ID: TO600101493
Sampling Location: -- Sample Depth: - Location ID (FieldPoint): MW-7
Sampling Point: MW-7 Sample Matrix: Water Matrix: W
Sampled By: Joe of TRCI Sample QC Type (SACode): CS

Cooler ID:

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chamn of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
All results listed in thiz report are for the sxclusive use of the submitting parly. BC Laborateries. Ine. assumes no responstbility for report alteration, separaton, detachment or third pasly interpretanon,

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

Cerfifications: Califorma - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administative Code - NAC-4454A

Page 2 of 14




i N
 Laboratories, Inc. ‘M

;ff Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

TRC Project: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2009 9:27
21 Technology Drive Proiect Number: 4509117982
Irving, CA 92618 Proiect Manager: Anju Fartan

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

0817024-05 COC Number: e

Receive Date:

1213072008 20:30

Delivery Work Order:

Project Number: 1871 Sampling Date; 1213012008 10.58 Global ID: T0600101493
Sampling Location: - Sample Depth: - Location ID (FieldPoint): MW-6
Sampling Point: MW-6 Sample Matrix: Water Matrix: W

Sampled By: Joe of TRCI Sample QC Type (SACode): CS

Coagler i

0817024-06 COC Number: -

Receive Date:

12/306/2008 20:30

Delivery Work Order:

Project Number: 1871 Sampling Date: 12/30/2008 11:17 Global ID: T0600101493
Sampling Location; -—- Sampie Depth: - Location ID (FieldPoint): MwW-9
Sampling Point: MW-9 Sample Matrix: Water Matrix: W

Sampled By: Joe of TRCI Sample QC Type (SACode): CS

Cooler ID:

0817024-07 COC Number: -

Receive Date:

12/30/2008 20:30

Delivery Work Order:

Project Number: 1871 Sampling Date: 12/30/2008 11:34 Global ID; T0800101493
Sampling Location: Sample Depth: Location ID (FieldPoint): Myy-1
Sampling Point: MW Sample Matrix: Water Matrix: W

Sampled By: Joe of TRCI Sample QC Type (SACode): CS

Cooler ID:

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with ihe chain of cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
All results iisted in this report are for the sxclusive use of the submitting parly. BC Laborateries, lne. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party 1nterpretanon,
4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com
Certifications: California - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAC-445A

Page 3 of 14



Laboratories, Inc. lw

Environmental Testing Laborafory Since 1949

TRC Project: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2008 9:27
21 Technology Drive Project Number: 4509117982
Irving, CA 92618 Protect Manager: Anw Farfan
Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
BCL Sample ID: 0817024-01 Client Sample Name: 1871, MW-11, 12/30/2008 10:18:00AM, Joe
Prep Run instru- Qe MB l.ab
Constituent Result Units PQL MDL Method Date Date/Time Analyst mentID  Dilution Batch ID Bias Quals
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260  12/30/08  12/31/08 23:18 spu MS-V1i0 i BRL1844 ND
Ethvlbenzene ND ug/L Q.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:18 sou MS-V10 i BRL1944 ND
Methvl t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:18 SpuU MS-v10 1 BRL1844 ND
Toluene ' ND ugiL 0.50 EPA-8260  12/30/08  12/31/08 23:18 SDY MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Total Xylenes ND ug/L 1.0 EPA-B260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:18 spuU MS3-V10 1 BRL1¢44 ND
t-Butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:18 sDu MS-V10 1 BRL1%44 ND
Ethanol ND ugfl. 250 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:18 sbu MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Total Purgeable Petroleum ND ugfl. 50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:18 SouU MS-v10 i BRL1944 ND
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surragate) 107 % 76-114 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:18 sSbu MS-v10 1 BRL1944
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) g97.8 % 88 - 110 (LCL - UCL} EPA-3260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:18 sSDu MS-V10 1 BRL1944
4-Bromafluorobenzene (Surrogate) 101 % 86-115 {LCL-UCL) EPA-B280  42/30/08B  12/31/08 23:18 SpuU MS-V10 1 BRL1944

The resuits in this yepor! apply ie Ihe samples enaiyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documeni. This analylical repori must be reproduced in its entirely.
All results listed in this report are for ths exclusive use of the submitong party. BC Laboratones, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation,
4100 Atlas Court  Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661)327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 4 of 14
Certifications: California - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAGC-445A




=1 Laboratories, Inc. MJ

" Environmental Testing Laboraterv Since 1949

TRC Project: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2009 9:27
21 Technoelogy Drive Proect Number: 4509117982
Irvine, CA 92618 Proiect Manager: Anju Farfan
Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
BClL. Sample ID: 0817024-02 | Client Sample Name: 1871, MW-10, 12/30/2008 10:11:00AM, Joe
Prep Run Instru- Qc MB Lab
Constituent Result Units PQL MDL  Method Date Date/Time Analyst  mentID  Dilution Batch ID Bias Quals
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12130/08 12/31/08 2336 Spu MS-v10 1 BRL.1944 ND
Ethvibenzene ND ugfL 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12131708 23:36 Stu MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Methvl t-butyl ether 0.80 ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  12/31/08 23:36 sbu MS-V10 i BRL1944 ND
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-B260 12/30/08  12/31/08 23:36 spuy MS-V10 i BRL1944 ND
Total Xvlenes ND ugii 1.0 EPA-8260 12/30/08  12/31/08 25:36 spy MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
t-Butvl alcohal ND uglL 10 EPA-8280 12/30/08  12/31/08 23:36 SDy MSA/10 1 BRL1944 ND
Ethanol ND ug/L 250 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:36 SDu MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Total Purgeable Petroleum ND ug/L 50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 2336 SDU MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Hvdrocarbons
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surrogate) 104 o 76- 114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08  12/31/08 2336 50U MS-V10 i BRL1944
Toluene-d& {Surrogate) 7.6 L4 88-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8250 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:36 SbuU MS-V10 i BRL1944
4-Bromofiuorebenzene {Surrogate) 100 o 86 -115 (LCL - UCL) EFA-8260 12/30/08 - 12/31/08 2338 sDU MS-V10 1 BRL1944

The resuiis in ihis report apply io the sampies anatyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document, This anraivtical repor! musi be reproduced in its entivet).
All results tisted in this report are for the exclusive use of the submiting party. BC Laboratanes, Inc. assumes no responsibility tor report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
4700 Atlas Couri Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 5 of 14
Certifications; Califormia - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAG-445A




.

X=I®\ Laboratories, Inc.

Envirenmental Testing Labaratorv Since 1948

TRC Project: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2009 9:27
21 Technology Drive Project Number: 4509117982
Irvine, CA 92618 Proiect Manager: Anju Farfan
Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
BCL Sample 1D; 0817024-03 Client Sample Name: 1871, MW-8, 12/30/2008 10:38:00AM, Joe
Prep Run Instru- Qc MB Lab
Constituent Result Units PQL MDL Method Date Date/Time Analyst mentID  Dilution Batch 1D Bias Quals
Benzens ND ugfL 0.50 EPA-8280 12/30/08 12/31/08 23.54 sbu MS-v1i0 i BRL1944 ND
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12730/08 12/31/08 23:54 SDU MS-V10 i BRL1944 ND
Methyl t-butvl ether 57 ugfi 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:54 5DU MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Toluene ND ug/L. 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  12/31/08 23:54 spuU MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Tolal Xylenes ND ug/L 1.0 EPA-8260 12/30/08  12/31/08 23:54 SDU M3-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
+Butyl alcohol ND ugfL 10 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:54 sbu MS-v10 i BRL1944 ND
Ethanol ND ug/L 250 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:54 sSDu MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Total Purgeable Petroleum 50 ug/L 50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23:54 sSDu MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Hvdrocarbens
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate} 109 % 76-114 {LCL-UCL) EPA-8280 12/30/08  12/31/08 23:54 sSDuU MS-v10 1 BRL1944
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 97.9 % 88-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-B260 123008  12/31/08 23:54 sbu MS-vi0 i BRL1944
4-Bromefluorobenzene {Surregate) 98.2 % 86-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08 12/31/08 23;54 SDU MS-v10 1 BRL1944

The results in 15 report apply e the samples anatyzed I accordance with the chain of custody document. This aalytical report sust be reproduced i s entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submilting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility ter report alteration, separation, detachment or third party imnterpretation.
4100 Atlas Court  Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bdlabs,com Page 6 of 14
Certifications: California - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAC-445A




= w\ Laboratories, Inc. “Lu

--¢ Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

TRC Project: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2008 9:27
21 Technology Drive Protect Number: 4509117982
Irvine, CA 92618 Proiect Manager: Anju Farfan
Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
BCl. Sample ID: 0817024-04 l Client Sample Name: 1871, MW7, 12/30/2008 10:48:00AM, Joe
Prep Run Instru- Qc [=] Lab
Constituent Result Units PQL MDL.  Method Date Date/Time Analyst mentID  Dilution Batch 1D Bias Quals
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-B260 12/30/08  01/01/08 00:12 Sy MS-v10 1 BRL1%44 ND
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:12 sDuU MS-vV10 i BRL1944 ND
Meihvl t-butyl ether 8.7 ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 0012 50U MS-V10 i BRL1944 ND
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8280 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:12 sDU MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Total Xvlenes 11 ug/L 1.0 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 0012 SDU MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
t-Butyl alccho! NE ug/L 10 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/08 00112 SDu MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Ethanol ND ug/L 250 EPA-8280 12/30/08  01/01/089 00:12 spu MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Total Purgeable Petroleum 130 ugiL 50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  0/G1/09 0012 sbu MS-v10 i BRL1944 ND
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 105 % 76 -114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:12 SDuU MS-v10 i BRL1844
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 99.2 o 88 - 110 (LCL- UCL) EPA-B260 12/30/08  01/01/09 Q0:12 5DV MS-v10 1 BRL1944
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surrogate) 97.7 % 86 - 115 {LCL-UCL) EPA-B260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:12 SDU MS-v10 1 BRL1944
The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance With the chaln of cisiody document. This anaiylical report must be reproduced in 15 eniirely.
All results listed in this repost are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laborator:es, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separauon, detachment or third party interpretation.
4100 Alas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 7 of 14

Certifications: California - ELAP Ceriification Number 1188; Nevada Administrative Code « NAC-445A
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: =1wh Laboratories, Inc. l W

- Environmental Testing Laboratorv Since 1949

TRC Project: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2008 9:27
21 Technology Drive Protect Number: 4509117982
Ir'vine, CA 92618 Proiect Manager: Anju Fartan
Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

BCL Sample ID: 0817024-05 Client Sample Name: 1871, MW-6, 12/30/2008 10:58:00AM, Joe

. Prep Run Instru- Qc ve Lab
Constituent Result Units PQL. MDL Method Date Date/Time Analyst mentlD  Dilution Batch ID Bias Quals
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/68  01/01/09 00:30 sDu MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Ethvibenzene ND ug/l, 0.50 EPA-8260 42/30/08 01/01/08 00:3¢ SDuU MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Mathyl t-butyl ether 12 ug/fl. 0.60 EPA-8260 12/30/0B  01/01/09 0030 sSDu MS-vV10 1 BRL1944 ND
Toluene ND ugilL 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:30 SDuU MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Total Xvienes ND ugfL 1.0 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00;30 sDhuU MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
t-Butyl alcohol ND ugfl. 10 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:30 sSDuU MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Ethanol ND ugiL 250 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00;30 shu MS-v1i0 1 BRL1944 ND
Total Purgeable Petraleurn 55 ug/L 50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  ©1/01/09 00:30 spu MS-v10 1 BRL1944 ND
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Gichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 107 o 76-114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/30M08  01/01/09 00:30 sbu MS-v10 i BRL1944
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 99.7 % 88-110 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/04/0® 00:30 sou MS-vi0 i BRL1944
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surrogate) 101 o 86 - 115 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:30 spuU MS-v1i0 i BRL1944

The results in this report apply 1o ike samples analyzed in accoraance with the chain of custody document, This analvtical report must be reproduced in ils entively.
All resuits listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories. Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alieration, separation, detachment or third party imerpretation.
4100 Atlas Court  Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 3274911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs,com Page 8 of 14
Certifications: California - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAC-4454
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cC Laboratories, Inc. \ w

Environmental Testing Laboratery Since 1949

TRC Proiect: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2009 9:27
21 Technology Drive Proiect Number: 4509117982
trvine, CA 92618 Proiect Manager: Anju Farfan
Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

BCL Sample ID: 0817024-08 Client Sample Name: 1871, MW-9, 12/30/2008 11:17:00AM, Joe

Prep Run {nstru- Qc ME Lab
Constituent Result Units PQL MDL Method Date DatelTime Analyst mentID  Dilution Batch ID Bias Quals
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 Q047 spu MS-M10 1 BRL1944 ND
Ethvibenzene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:47 sBuU MS-V1G i BRL1944 ND
Methvl t-butyl ether 230 ug/l 25 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/02/09 20:18 sou MBS0 5 BRL1944 ND AD1
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 Q10109 00:47 sbuU MS-v10 i BRL1944 ND
Total Xvlenes ND ug/L 1.0 EPA-8260 12/30/08  0U/01/09 0047 souU MS-v10 i BRL1844 ND
t-Butvl alcohal 21 ug/t 10 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:47 spu M3-v10 i BRL1944 ND
Ethanal ND ug/l 250 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:47 DU MS-V10 i BRL1944 ND
Total Purgeakle Petroleum 160 ugiL 50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 01/01/0% 00:47 spu MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND ABD
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichlorvethane-d4 (Surrogate) 109 % 76-114 (L.CL -~ UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:47 S5DU MS-V10 1 BRL1944
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 104 % 76 -114 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8280 12/30/08  01/02/09 20:18 SDU MS-v10 5 BRL1244
Teluene-d8 (Surragate) 97.2 o4 88 - 110 {LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 00:47 5Dy MS-v10 1 BRL1944
Toluene-dB (Surrogate) 97.7 % 88 - 110 {LCL-ucCL) EPA-B260 12/30/08  01/02/09 20:18 SDU MS-v10 S BRI.1944
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surrogate) 100 % 86 - 115 {LCL - UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 Q0:47 sDU MS-v10 1 BRL1944
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surragate) 96.8 % 86 - 115 {LCL - UCL) EPA-8280 12/30/08 01/02/09 20:18 sSDU MS-V10 5 BRL1944

The results in this report apply (o the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitung party. BC Labaratories, inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation,
4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (681) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 9 of 14

Certifications: California - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAC-445A




={wh Laboratories, Inc. Mj

 Environmental Testing Laboratorv Since 1949

TRC Prolect: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2009 9:27
21 Technology Drive Project Number: 4500117982
Irvine, CA 92618 Project Manager: Anu Farfan

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
BCL Sample |D: 0817024-07 | Client Sample Name: 1871, MW-1, 12/30/2008 11:34:00AM, Joe

Prep Run Instru- Qc MB Lab

Constituent Result Units PQL MDL Method Date DateiTime Analyst mentiD  Dilution Baich ID Bias Quals
Benzens 25 ugfL 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 01/01/09 01:05 sbu MS-v1i0 i BRL1944 ND
Ethvlbenzene 100 ugit 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/0% 01:05 sbu MS-V10 i BRL1044 ND
Methvl t-butyl ether 8.3 ugfi. Q.50 EPA-8260 .12.'30.’08 01/01/0% 01:05 SDU MS-v10 i BRL1944 ND
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 EPA-8260 12/30/08 01/01/09 01:05 SDuU MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Tetal Xylenes 150 ug/L. 1.0 EPA-8260 12/30/08 01/01/09 01:05 50U MS-\V10 1 BRI.1944 ND
t-Butyl alcohol 400 ug/L 10 EPA-8260 12/30/08 01/01/09 01:05 SDU MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Ethanol ND ug/l- 250 EPA-8260 12/30/08 01/01/09 01:05 5DU MS-V10 1 BRL1944 ND
Total Purgeable Petrcleum 3200 ug/L 250 EPA-8260 12/30/08 01/02/09 20:36 sSDu MS3-V10 5 BRL1944 ND AD1
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surrogate) 104 % 76 - 114 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08 01/04/09 01:.05 Sbu MS-\V10 i BRL1944
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 (Surrcgate) 106 9%, 76 - 114 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8280 12/30/08 01/02/09 20:36 Sou MS-Vi0 5 BRL1944
Toluene-d8 {Surrogate} 100 9%, 88 - 110 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 01:05 Sou MS-V10 1 BRL1944
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 97.2 % 88 - 110 (LCL - UCL) EPA-8280 12/30/08 01/02/09 20:36 SDU MS-V10 5 BRL1944
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 97.8 % B6-~1156 {LCL - UCL} EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/02/09 20:36 sbu MSV1D 5 BRL1944
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surragate) 93.6 % 86-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 12/30/08  01/01/09 01:05 SDU MS-v10 1 BRI1.1944

The results i this yeport apply 1o the sampies analyzed in accordance With the chain of custody documeni. This analytical repori must be reproduced in ifs enfirely.

All rosults listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party wierpretation.
4100 Atlas Court  Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

Certifications: California - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAC-445A
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B _ Laboratories, Inc. \

-+ Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

TRC Projact: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2008 9:27
21 Technology Drive Protect Number: 4500117982
Irvine, CA 92618 Proiect Manager: Amu Farfan

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy

Control Limits

Source Source Spike Percent Percent
Constituent BatchID  QC Sample Type Sample ID Result Result Added Units RPD  Recovery RPD Recovery Lab Quals
Benzene BRL1944 Matrix Spike 0814857-44 0 25.420 25,000 ug/L 102 70-130
Matrix Spike Duplicate 081485744 0 26.830 25.000 ug/t 5.7 108 20 70-130
Toluene BRL1944 Matrix Spike 0814857-44 0 26.160 25.000 ug/L 105 70-130
Matrix Spike Duplicate = 0814857-44 0 26.440 25,000 ug/L 0.9 106 20 70130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BRL1944 Matrix Spike 0814857-44 ND 10.130 10,000 ug/L 101 76-114
Matrix Spike Duplicate  0814857-44 ND 10.420 10.000 ug/L. 104 76 -114
Toluene-d8 {Surrcgate) BRL1944 Matrix Spike 0814857-44 ND 10.070 10.000 ug/L 101 a8 - 110
Matrix Spike Duplicate  0814867-44 ND 9.8500 10.000 ug/L 985 88 - 110
4-Bromeflucrobenzene (Surrogate) BRL1944 Mairix Spike 0B814857-44 ND 10.090 10.000 ugiL 101 86-115
Matrix Spike Duplicate  0B14857-44 NE 9.9000 10.000 ug/L 99.0 86- 115

The resulls in this report apply to the sampies anatyzed in qecordance with the chain of cusiody docuneni. This anaiytical report must be reproduced i its enlirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for repert alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
4100 Atias Court  Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661)327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 11 of 14
Certifications: California - ELAP Cerfification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAG-445A




=1 :égéLaboratories, Inc. ’ m

-+ Environmental Testing Laberatory Since 1949

TRC Project: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2009 927
21 Technology Drive Project Number: 4509117982
Irvine, CA 92618 Proiect Manager: Amu Farfan

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample

Control Limits

Spike Percent Percent
Constituent BatchID QC Sample ID QC Type Result Level PQL Units  Recovery RPD Recovery RPD Lab Quals
Benzene BRL1944 BRL1944-BS1 LCS 26.210 25.000 0.50 ug/L 105 7C-130
Telugne BRL1944 BRL1944-BS31 LCS 26.610 25.000 0.50 ug/L 108 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BRL1944 BRL1944-BS1 LCS 10.170 10.000 ugiL 102 76- 114
Toluene-d8 (Surragate) BRL1944 BRL1944-B51 LCS 9.9200 10.000 ug/L 99.2 88-110
4-Bromofluarcbenzene (Surrogate) BRL1944 BRL1844-B31 - LCS 10.040 10.000 ug/L 100 B6- 115

The resulis in 1his report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody docinent. This analytical repart must be veproduced iR its entirety.
All results iisted in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Leboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility tor report alteration, separation, detachment or third party iterpretation.
4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 12 of 14
Certifications: Califormia - ELAP Cerfification Number 11856; Nevada Administrative Code - NAC-445A




B . Laboratories, Inc. WLL!

- . Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

TRC Proiect: 1871 Reported: 01/06/2009 9:27
21 Technology Drive Project Number: 4509117982
Irvine, CA 92618 Project Manager: Anju Farfan

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis

Constituent Batch ID QC Sample ID MB Result Units PQL MDL Lab Quals
Benzene BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 ND ugfL 0.50

Ethylbenzene BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.50

Methyl t-butyl ether BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.50

Toluene BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.50

Total Xylenes BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 ND ug/L 1.0

t-Buty! alcohal BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 ND ug/L 10

Ethanol . : BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 ND ug/L 250

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbens BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 ND ug/l. &0
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate} BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 105 % 76 -114 (LCL - UCL)
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) BRL1944 BRL1844-BLK1 96.5 % 88-110 (LCL-UGCL)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) BRL1944 BRL1944-BLK1 98.9 % 86 - 115 {LCL - UCL)

The resufts I this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordance witk the chain of custody document. This anaiyiical repor! must be reproduced in 1y entively.
All results listed in this report are tor the exciusive use of the submiiting party. BC Laberatones, Inc, assumes no responsibility for report alterauon, separatien, detachment or third party interpretation.
4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com Page 13 of 14
Certifications: California - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAC-445A
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X=]®™\ Laboratories, Inc. [M&

i Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

TRGC

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92618

Project: 1871
Proiect Number: 4509117982
Project Manager: Aniju Farfan

Reported:

01/06/2009 9:27

Notes And Definitions

MDL Methad Detection Limit

ND Apalyte Not Detected at ar above the reporting limit

PQL Praclical Quantitation Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

AD1 PGL's and MDGL's are raised due to sample dilution.

A8Q TPPH does not exhibit a “gasoline" pattemn. TPPH is entirely due to MTBE.

The resuits in this report appiy 10 the samples anaiyzed in decordance Wilth ihe chain of custody document. This anatylical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

All results histed in this report are tor the exclusive use of the submutting party. BC Laborataries, Lnc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachinent or third party interpretaiton.

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (B61) 327-4911 FAX {661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com
Certifications: Califormia - ELAP Certification Number 1186; Nevada Administrative Code - NAC-445A
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BC LABORATORIES ING. SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Rev.No.12  oei2408  Page  Of

Submission #: O -3t/ I |

SHIPPING INFORMATION SHIPPING CONTAINER
Federal Express 3 ups O Hand Delivery O Iee Chestg&( MNone O
BC Lab Field Service g Other O (Specify) Box O Other O {Specify) o

Refrigerant: Icei,]/ Bluglce 0 Noned GCtherl] Comments:

Custody Seals| Ics (

Containers [0 .| Nonef] Comments:
Intact? Yes T No 7.

All samples received? Yes;]" NoDO All samples containers intact? Yes : No (3 Description{s) match COC? Yes/zr No O

. ) ZU 35
COC Received Emissivity: £3:8R Container_NOU_ Thermometer iD: AWES | DatefTime 1 2-R0 05

;z/YEs 0ONO

QA

Analyst fnit 3300

Temperature: A

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

QT GENERAL MINERALS GENERAL PHYSICAL
PT PE UNPRESERVED

| OT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS
PT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS i
PT CYANIDE ' c
PT NITRQGEN FORMS il
PT TOTAL SULFIDE
20z, NITRATE / NITRITE
PT TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON
PLTOX
PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND
PtA PHENOLICS
40m} VOA VIAL TRAVEL BLANK . .
40mi VOA VIAL S| A S| Ao w3 s o] A (! i L
| QT BPA 413.1, 4132, 418.1
PT ODOR
RADICLOGICAL
BACTERIOLOGICAL
40 m] VOA VIAL- 504
QT EPA S08/508/3080
T EPA 515.1/8150
OT EPA 525
OT EPA 525 TRAVEL BLANK
100ml EPA 547
 100m] EPA 531.1
OT EPA 548
OT EPA 549
QT EPA 632
OT EPA 8015M
| OT AMBER
807 JAR
31 0Z. JAR
SOIL SLEEVE
PCR VIAL,
PLASTIC BAG
FERROUS IRON
ENCORE

Comments:

Sample Numbering Completed By: 0 pn DatefTime: /o~ 30/~ O
A=Actual /| C= Corrected T [H:\DOCSWPSILABR_DOCS\FORMS\SAMREC2 WPD]

) B
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BC LABORATORIES, INC.

4100 Atlas Court  Bakersfield, CA 93308

(661) 327-4911

FAX (661) 327-1918

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

TO RECRDER CALL PROFCREMA SOLUTIONS FOR PRINTING » (861) 633-1117

Bill to: Conoco Phillips/ TRC Consultant Firm: TRC ?f:‘\;;*'x o i
Address:C)@ MACPHuus Bt | 24 Technology Drive Ground- &
Irvine, CA 92618-2302 water m K
Attn: Anju Farfan {(8) 3 2|2 3
. i © |
: — SO{I|‘ £ | 5 =
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— ‘ fa. - YR | w0 e 7]
Workorder #0721/ G 1179%2. w::;f ‘ s }; .; % § % E
‘ ) =
State: CA | Zip: Project #: /4 é/ 774 (SL) El- 2 d B % z (2, -
- TET % Sludge | =9 RIS |E 9|2 5
Conoco Phillips Mgr: (", y /554 | Sampler Name: ‘T@L Y g g % S| 2 | = ® e
‘ B~ o
Lab# Sample Description Field Point Name Date & Time . T E § HoE g-'_ g
Sampled 0|k =00 O |W| K~ [
~( L MW j2-30-08 18| e XK <2 S0
2 Mw-Ib ’ joll |
3| Mw-% [03% J
Y w7 (098 | |
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Wi i H ¥
b&@\]\ﬂj M :.,}L:'“u O I:" T:j i é‘ MW.‘—— } ““‘; ! rd ///7 i ! [y A ) ‘c\ ~ ‘\\ 4
= =7 M- W 3Y / iR V4
Comments: Rignature) 9 - 1vedl® é 7 Daie & Time
9 Koty b Nl V2-30-0% 1498
‘ fiicuL %by (SiBnature) Recerved by: Dctte&Tune
GLOBALID:'W@@O,{C)/[{CB / //’7 /'?7/30“/5)"/ \ 20-& (125
H ’ Relm( uished by: (Slgnal“uu‘:}:VA Recerved by: Ddte&Tnne
SO D VB0 O LeBG e, o [D-3c-cF Qo3d
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STATEMENTS
Purge Water Disposal

Non-hazardous groundwater produced during purging and sampling of monitoring wells was
accumulated at TRC’s groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation
by a licensed carrier, to the ConocoPhillips Refinery at Rodeo, California. Disposal at the Rodeo
facility was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD Standard Operating
Procedures - Water Quality and Compliance”, as revised on February 7, 2003. Documentation
of compliance with ConocoPhillips requitements is provided by an ESD Form R-149, which is
on file at TRC’s Concord Office. Purge water containing a significant amount of liquid-phase
hydrocarbons was accumulated separately in drums for transportation and disposal by others.

Limitations

The fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities summarized in this report have
been performed under the responsible charge of a California Registered Geologist or
Registered Civil Engineer and have been conducted in accoidance with current practice and the
standard of care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area.
No warranty, express or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions
presented in this report. The conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed
conditions. If actual conditions differ from those described in this report, our office should be
notified.




76 Service Station No. 1871, AOC # 01120 February 16, 2009
Work Plan for Downgradient Investigation

APPENDIX C

Fourth Quarter 2008 Ozone Injection System O&M Report



environ strategy consultants, inc.S

December 15, 2008 One Technology, Suite B-123

Irvine, California 92618
tel 949.486.0884

Mr. Daniel Davis fax 949.486.0885
Project Manager environstrategy.com
Delta Environmental Consultants Inc.

3164 Gold Camp Rd Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project No. 400-A

Fourth Quarter 2008
Ozone Injection System O&M Report
76 Service Station No. 1871
96 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Davis:

Environ Strategy Consultants, Inc. is pleased to submit this ozone injection system operation and
maintenance (O&M) report for 76 Service Station No. 1871, located at 96 MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland, California. An ozone injection system was started on June 23, 2003 to remediate hydrocarbon-
impacted groundwater.

Type of Remediation System: | Ozone Injection System

Operation Data During: Operated 74 days during the period
Reporting Period: Hours of Operation: 1,767
Sept. 1, 2008 — Nov. 30, 2008

System Operation Data Since | Total Hours of Operation: 24,105
Startup: June 23, 2003

Note: September 10 — 27, 2008 — Ozone system down for well box repair.

Environ Strategy appreciates the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require
additional information regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call us at (949) 486-0884.

e OFESS/N
/S CRUT 2K
ok \\\\

Respectfully submitted,
o ;
) e PE L e

Tyler Colopy Jinghui Niu, P.E.
Staff Scientist Principal Engineer
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Fourth Quarter 2008 O&M Report
76 Service Station No. 1871
December 15, 2008

Page 2

Attachments:  Figure - Site Plan

Table 1 - Ozone Injection - System Operation Data
Table 2 - Ozone Injection - Groundwater Monitoring Data

Graph 1 - MW-1 TPHg, Benzene, and MtBE Groundwater Concentrations
Graph 2 - MW-7 TPHg, Benzene, and MtBE Groundwater Concentrations

Appendix A — Field Notes

cc: Bill Borgh, ConocoPhillips Company (electronic copy)

environ strategy consultants, inc.s
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Table 1

Ozone Injection - System Operation Data
76 Service Station No. 1871
96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

Page 1 of 4
OZONE SPARGE SYSTEM 0Z-1 0Z-2 0Z-3 0Z-4 0Z-5 0Z-6 0Z-7 0Z-8 0Z-9 0Z-10
Period Ozone
System Status (On/Off)| Hourmeter | Online Cumulative | Injected | Pressure| Pressure| Pressure] Pressure | Pressure| Pressure | Pressure| Pressure | Pressure | Pressure
Date Notes Arrival | Departure | Reading Factor |Online Factor|  (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi)
6/23/03 On On 8807.26 -- 0.95 -- 20 18 19 20 21 23 20 26 14 26
7/16/03 Off On 8850.46 0.09 0.91 0.39 27 18 31 40 28 29 31 38 24 25
8/30/03 On On 9180.61 0.35 0.86 2.97 17 15 17 19 19 19 20 26 19 26
9/18/03 On On 9327.43 0.37 0.84 1.32 13.5 14.7 17.0 16.3 16.0 19.7 16.8 19.8 15.7 20
10/16/03 On On -- -- 0.84 -- 27.0 19.5 40.8 39.0 40.8 38.5 34.2 46.4 24.2 39.8
11/17/03 On On 9696.55 0.29 0.81 -- 11.0 20.0 17.0 18.0 17.5 17.0 16.0 21.0 51.0 22.0
12/5/03 On On 9804.98 0.29 0.80 0.98 33.0 21.0 44.0 40.0 43.0 39.0 33.5 44.0 26.0 33.0
1/16/04 On On 10471.28 0.76 0.79 6.00 12.5 11.0 18.5 16.5 17.5 17.0 16.0 20.0 16.0 20.0
2/3/04 On On 10727.69 0.68 0.79 2.31 12.3 11.5 18.2 16.5 18.2 17.3 16.0 19.0 16.0 18.2
3/24/04 On On 11424.95 0.66 0.78 6.28 31.0 18.3 37.5 26.0 34.0 33.2 32.3 41.5 23.0 31.0
4/14/04 On On 11676.10 0.57 0.77 2.26 32.0 19.0 38.7 26.0 37.7 371 32.8 41.8 23.8 29.5
4/15/04 a On On 11685.29 0.44 0.77 0.08 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/16/04 a On On 11693.80 0.41 0.77 0.08 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/19/04 a On On 11742.90 0.78 0.77 0.44 - - - - - - - - - -
4/23/04 a On On 11773.10 0.36 0.77 0.27 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
5/4/04 off On 11837.70 0.28 0.76 0.58 32.2 20.5 39.4 36.2 38.1 32.0 33.5 60.0 25.8 33.1
5/11/04 On On 11950.51 0.77 0.76 1.02 32.5 20.0 38.5 29.8 38.8 39.5 34.8 60.0 23.5 35.9
6/14/04 b,c On On 12464.64 0.72 0.76 4.63 20.0 21.0 38.8 27.2 37.0 38.2 35.2 60.0 24.0 32.1
7/29/04 d On On 844.62 0.99 0.77 7.60 22 15 -- 26 35 34 35 -- 25 33
8/12/04 e On On 1075.97 0.98 0.78 2.08 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/10/04 On On 1490.23 0.85 0.78 3.73 32 32 33 33 21 24 30 20 26 30
10/5/04 On On 1868.83 0.90 0.78 3.41 31 32 33 31 22 23 31 21 26 28
11/5/04 On On 2360.90 0.93 0.79 4.43 22 26 12 18 12 22 30 32 26 22
12/2/04 f Off Off 2802.02 0.97 0.79 3.97 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
1/13/05 Off On 2802.07 0.00 0.76 0.00 23 27 15 20 15 23 31 34 28 25
2/25/05 g Off Off 2802.42 0.00 0.73 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/8/05 h,i Off Off 2802.42 0.00 0.72 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/5/05 i Off Off 2802.42 0.00 0.70 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
5/4/05 j Off On 2802.49 0.00 0.69 0.00 14 11 16 12 20 27 25 29 25 31
6/2/05 k On On 3407.97 1.00 0.69 5.45 35 25 Off 40 41 36 35 34 27 25
7/7/05 k,l,m On On 4067.42 1.29 0.71 5.94 31 23 Off 30 Off 26 32 28 25 Off
8/26/05 n On On 4665.98 0.81 0.72 5.39 13 13 Off 14 Off 13 12 12 13 Off
9/23/05 0 On On 4947.97 0.69 0.71 2.54 16 15 Off Off Off 16 16 16 16 Off
10/23/05 p On On 5264.28 0.72 0.71 2.85 16 16 Off Off Off 16 16 16 16 Off
11/11/05 q.r On Off 0.90 -- 0.71 -- -- -- - - - -- -- -- -- -
11/15/05 S Off On 0.90 0.00 0.71 0.00 35 16 16 22 23 18 23 23 23 24
12/6/05 t Off On 2.49 0.00 0.70 0.01 22 20 19 24 24 22 26 23 24 25
1/4/06 u Off On 6 0.01 0.69 0.03 20 20 18 17 23 20 25 19 22 20
1/18/06 u Off On 203 0.67 0.69 1.77 22 19 19 20 19 18 21 22 22 23
2/1/06 \ Off On 316 0.38 0.68 1.02 20 20 18 22 22 18 23 23 22 25
2/15/06 v Off On 344 0.10 0.68 0.25 20 19 18 17 19 20 23 19 22 20
3/1/06 v Off On 417 0.25 0.67 0.66 21 20 19 19 21 17 24 23 21 21

1871 RM&R Ozone Sparge Workbook Oct 08.xls




Table 1

Ozone Injection - System Operation Data
76 Service Station No. 1871
96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

Page 2 of 4
OZONE SPARGE SYSTEM 0Z-1 0Z-2 0Z-3 0Z-4 0Z-5 0Z-6 0Z-7 0Z-8 0Z-9 0Z-10
Period Ozone
System Status (On/Off)| Hourmeter | Online Cumulative | Injected | Pressure| Pressure| Pressure] Pressure | Pressure| Pressure | Pressure| Pressure | Pressure | Pressure
Date Notes Arrival | Departure | Reading Factor |Online Factor|  (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi)
3/16/06 u Off On 501 0.27 0.67 0.76 20 19 18 17 19 20 23 20 22 20
3/29/06 u Off On 560 0.22 0.67 0.53 20 20 19 19 20 21 25 21 22 21
4/16/06 u Off On 624 0.17 0.66 0.58 20 19 18 17 19 20 23 20 23 21
4/25/06 u Off On 718 0.50 0.66 0.85 20 20 19 18 20 22 24 21 22 20
5/9/06 u Off On 776 0.20 0.65 0.52 20 19 19 17 19 21 22 20 22 20
5/23/06 u Off On 834 0.20 0.65 0.52 19 20 18 18 20 20 23 20 23 21
6/6/06 u Off On 1,042 0.71 0.65 1.87 20 19 18 17 19 20 23 20 22 20
6/20/06 w Off On 1,206 0.56 0.65 1.48 19 20 18 18 19 20 25 21 23 21
7/7/06 X Off Off 1,313 0.30 0.65 0.96 -- -- - - - - -- - -- --
7/28/06 y Off On 1,313 0.00 0.64 0.00 19 17 16 19 24 17 22 19 21 23
8/15/06 u Off On 1,616 0.80 0.64 2.73 19 17 17 16 19 19 23 19 21 21
8/29/06 u Off On 1,801 0.63 0.64 1.67 19 19 17 17 21 18 21 19 22 23
9/12/06 u Off On 2,022 0.75 0.64 1.99 23 19 17 16 19 19 25 19 22 21
9/22/06 u Off On 2,204 0.87 0.64 1.64 21 21 19 20 23 21 26 23 25 27
10/4/06 u Off On 2,313 0.43 0.64 0.98 18 18 17 18 18 18 25 23 22 21
10/18/06 u Off On 2,401 0.30 0.64 0.79 20 19 17 16 18 19 20 20 21 27
10/31/06 w Off On 2,516 0.42 0.63 1.04 22 20 19 20 19 19 23 21 25 23
11/14/06 u Off On 2,636 0.41 0.63 1.08 18 18 17 17 18 18 22 24 22 24
11/28/06 u Off On 2,744 0.37 0.63 0.97 20 20 19 20 22 21 25 25 22 23
12/14/06 u Off On 2,801 0.17 0.63 0.51 19 19 18 18 19 19 22 22 23 22
12/26/06 u Off On 2,906 0.42 0.62 0.95 20 20 19 20 21 20 25 25 20 24
1/15/07 u Off On 2,983 0.18 0.62 0.69 19 20 18 18 19 19 22 23 22 22
1/29/07 v Off On 3,076 0.32 0.62 0.84 20 20 19 20 20 20 24 21 23 24
2/6/07 u Off On 3,156 0.48 0.62 0.72 19 20 18 17 19 19 21 24 21 23
2/21/07 u Off On 3,303 0.47 0.62 1.32 20 21 20 20 18 21 23 21 25 23
3/5/07 u Off On 3,378 0.30 0.61 0.68 19 20 18 18 18 20 21 23 22 22
3/19/07 u Off On 3,476 0.33 0.61 0.88 20 21 20 19 18 21 23 24 23 24
4/4/07 u Off On 3,515 0.12 0.61 0.35 19 20 18 17 18 19 21 21 21 22
4/18/07 u Off On 3,606 0.31 0.60 0.82 21 21 20 20 18 21 24 24 24 23
5/10/07 u Off On 3,676 0.15 0.60 0.63 19 20 19 17 18 19 20 23 20 21
5/25/07 u Off On 3,758 0.26 0.60 0.74 22 21 20 19 19 21 22 22 22 23
6/4/07 u Off On 3,801 0.18 0.59 0.39 18 20 18 18 17 19 19 20 21 20
6/18/07 On On 4,137 1.00 0.60 3.02 20 20 19 19 19 20 22 22 20 22
7/2/07 On On 4,373 0.70 0.60 2.12 15 21 19 18 20 19 24 21 21 23
7/16/07 On On 4,409 0.11 0.59 0.32 18 20 20 19 21 20 26 23 22 25
8/8/07 On On 4,961 1.00 0.60 4.97 13 20 20 18 20 18 29 22 20 24
8/27/07 On On 5,411 0.99 0.60 4.05 14 21 19 20 21 19 30 20 21 21
9/13/07 On On 5,822 1.01 0.61 3.70 22 21 21 23 21 22 30 20 21 21
9/27/07 On On 6,155 0.99 0.61 3.00 28 25 25 27 25 26 32 21 26 25
10/29/07 On On 6,917 0.99 0.62 6.86 28 25 24 25 33 32 32 21 30 30
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Table 1
Ozone Injection - System Operation Data
76 Service Station No. 1871
96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

Page 3 of 4
OZONE SPARGE SYSTEM 0Z-1 0Z-2 0Z-3 0Z-4 0Z-5 0Z-6 0Z-7 0Z-8 0Z-9 0Z-10
Period Ozone
System Status (On/Off)| Hourmeter | Online Cumulative | Injected | Pressure| Pressure| Pressure] Pressure | Pressure| Pressure | Pressure| Pressure | Pressure | Pressure
Date Notes Arrival | Departure | Reading Factor |Online Factor|  (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi)

11/26/07 On On 7,591 1.00 0.62 6.07 26 22 24 25 31 30 32 22 30 30
12/31/07 On On 8,425 0.99 0.63 7.51 26 20 24 24 30 32 32 30 28 30
1/28/08 On On 9,103 1.01 0.63 6.10 26 21 22 21 26 30 28 26 27 27
2/25/08 On On 9,778 1.00 0.64 6.08 23 19 22 20 25 30 30 28 27 28
3/24/08 On On 10,475 1.00 0.64 6.27 25 20 21 20 24 30 28 27 26 27
4/28/08 On On 11,317 1.00 0.65 7.58 24 22 20 22 22 30 29 24 26 26
5/26/08 On On 11,992 1.00 0.65 6.08 23 20 22 22 23 30 30 25 27 28
6/30/08 On On 12,828 1.00 0.66 7.52 25 22 21 23 22 31 29 26 27 26
7/28/08 On On 13,498 1.00 0.66 6.03 22 26 24 28 23 30 22 27 29 21
8/25/08 On On 14,261 1.00 0.66 6.87 18 15 25 14 19 22 23 25 24 20
9/29/08 On On 15,100 1.00 0.67 7.55 20 14 15 16 18 28 28 20 19 22
10/27/08 On On 15,358 0.38 0.67 2.32 20 16 16 17 20 28 28 18 19 21
11/24/08 On On 16,028 1.00 0.67 6.03 20 15 15 15 18 25 25 18 16 20
Sparge time per cycle (min) 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

Number of Cycles per Day 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

Reporting Period: Fourth Quarter 2008 (09/01/2008 to 11/30/2008)

Total Hours Operational: 24,105

Total Pounds Ozone Injected: 225

Period Hours Operational: 1767
Period Percent Operational: 81%

Period Pounds Ozone Injected: 16
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Table 1
Ozone Injection - System Operation Data
76 Service Station No. 1871
96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California
Page 4 of 4

Definitions:

psi Pounds per square inch
- Data not available

NA Not applicable

Ibs Pounds

Notes:

Hour Meter Formula adjusted 12/19/07

June 4, 2007 - Control Panel retrofit installed.

System cycles through program 18 times per day, for 53% utilization

Troubleshooting time counter

Hourmeter replaced

Solenoid 8 has high pressure, taken offline

Solenoid 3 leaking, taken off line

Pressures not properly recorded

Ozone generator hose ruptured on effluent side to solenoid manifold. No Readings.

System down due to bad GFI

New GF| was installed.

Fan in compressor broken and tubing from compressor to manifold needs to be replaced. System left off until repairs made.
Installed new motor fan and manifold fittings, restarted system.

OZ-3 turned off due to high pressure of over 60 psi.

OZ-5 too brittle. Left off until lines are replaced.

0Z-10 turned off due to leak in secondary containment

Hourmeter reading not correct, will check next visit

Hourmeter not working properly.

Pressure gauge stuck at 16 psi.

New hourmeter, panel fan, and GFCI installed

Fuse blown in ozone generator, system left off

Replaced tubing to all wells and replaced ozone generator circuit board and pressure gauge
System down due to tripped GFI; foam on door may have been pressing reset button. Foam removed.
Ozone sensor tripped; system restarted.

Rainbird meter malfunction.

System down time due to tripped GFI; system restarted.

System off due to bad compressor.

Compressor repaired; system restarted.

<K XSEST<C~+~MW-=-0O0TO>S3 —X——TJQ—=-0Q00T®
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Ozone Injection - Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2

76 Service Station No. 1871
96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

Page 1 of 1
Monitoring Well: MW-1 Monitoring Well: MW-7
Notes | ORP| DO TPHg | Benzene |Toluene| Ethyl-benzene | Xylenes (total)| MtBE JORP| DO | TPHg |Benzene|Toluene| Ethyl-benzene | Xylenes (total)| MtBE
Date (mV)[(mg/M| (Hgn) (bov) | (Mg (MorL) (HorL) (o) J(mV)| (mg/M| (o) | (Hom) | (bom) (por) (borL) (Hg/L)
4/16/2003 a NM | NM 510 57 0.62 29 61 160 NM [ NM |<25,000f <250 <250 <250 <500 37,000
6/23/2003 a NM | NM 75 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 5.3 12 NM [ NM | 20,000 260 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 20,000
8/29/2003 a NM [ NM [ 11,000 64 <10 330 1,400 440 NM | NM [<10,000| <100 <100 <100 <200 24,000
9/18/2003 NM [ NM 390 2.3 <0.50 3.6 31 30 NM | NM -- -- - -- - --
10/16/2003 NM | NM 2,100 6.0 <0.50 24.0 120 110 NM [ NM -- -- -- -- -- --
11/17/2003 NM [ NM 130 0.51 <0.50 2.1 7.9 43 NM | NM | 16,000 | <130 <130 <130 <250 17,000
12/5/2003 NM [ NM <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 36 NM | NM | 12,000 | <100 <100 <100 <200 19,000
1/16/2004 b NM [ NM <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 | NM | NM | 17,000 160 270 <130 <250 19,000
2/3/2004 238 [ NM <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 72 | NM | 10,000 <25 <25 <25 <50 15,000
3/24/2004 b 169 | NM 55 <0.50 | <0.50 0.80 2.9 7.8 56 | NM | 13,000 [ <100 <100 <100 <200 15,000
4/14/2004 b 0.4 [ NM | 23,000 310 10 590 2400 1700 | 42 | NM | 9,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 11,000
5/11/2004 c NM 7,800 160 <10 170 700 720 -3 | NM | 8,300 <50 <50 <50 <100 11,000
6/14/2004 20 | 5.25 110 <0.50 | <0.50 1.0 6.4 34 35 | 1.45| <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 6,500
7/26/2004 NM [ NM <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.2 NM | NM | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 3,100
8/12/2004 171 ] 0.07 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.80 | 117 ] 0.06 | 2,100 <10 <10 <10 <20 2,700
9/10/2004 180 | 0.08 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.7 122 | 0.07 | 3,100 <13 <13 <13 <25 4,400
10/5/2004 175 | 0.09 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 | 117 0.08 | <50 <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 741
11/5/2004 d 117 | 0.05 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.89 | 210 0.06 50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.1
12/2/2004 109 | 0.03 83 0.83 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 44 214 [ 0.03 180 1.6 <0.50 66 4.5 51
1/13/2005 105] 0.04 | 1,100 26 1.2 2.10 70 630 | 201 | 0.05 ( 1,000 25 1 1.9 68 460
2/25/2005 c,f - | 2.67 | 24,000 350 10 820 2,200 1,300 | 21 | 2.05| 680 <2.0 <2.0 2.3 58 2,500
3/8/2005 g -35 | 4.43 | 23,000 410 <10 1,100 2,300 1,300 | NR | NR -- -- - -- - --
4/5/2005 -30 | 4.56 | 34,000 300 <10 910 2,000 1,100 | 135| 6.53 | <5,000 | <.50 <.50 <.50 <1.00 19,000
5/4/2005 -59 | 2.40 | 26,000 220 7.4 790 2,100 860 -24 [ 1.13 [ <2,000 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 7,100
6/2/2005 -20 | 7.34 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.5 -12 [ 1.01 [ 3500 <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 4,000
7/7/2005 i 142 | 7.42 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.61 154 | 1.40 | 5000 <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 8,900
9/23/2005 16 | 7.77 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 | 56 [ 1.39 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 1,900
10/23/2005 154 | 7.13 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.56 | 191 | 1.59 | <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5 680
11/1/2005 k -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
Definitions: Notes:
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline - Data not available
MtBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether NM Not Measured
ug/L = Micrograms per liter a Sampled by Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
b Hydrocarbon in gasoline range does not match laboratory gasoline standard.
ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential c ORP reading under the range
DO = Dissolved Oxygen d Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
mV = Millivolts e Data not available at time of reporting
mg/l = Milligrams per liter f MW-7 Estimated value of MtBE; concentration exceeded the calibration of analysis
g Car parked on MW-7.
h Data not available at time of reporting
i Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not believed to be gasoline related. If
they were to be quantified as gasoline, the concentration would be 58 ug/L. (MW-1).
i The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a
typical fuel pattern. (MW-1)
k Sampling discontinued at the request of ConocoPhillips
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Graphs



Graph 1

MW-1 TPHg, Benzene, and MtBE Groundwater Concentrations

76 Service Station No. 1871
96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California
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Graph 2
MW-7 TPHg, Benzene, and MtBE Groundwater Concentrations
76 Service Station No. 1871
96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California
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Appendix A
Field Notes



Station No.: 1871

Ozone Injection System Data Sheet

City: Oakland

Well LD. 02-1 Well 1.0, 02-2 Well LD, 02-3
Date Notos St Cycles/ Hour Metor Pressure Temp. Run Tene Flow Rate Pressure Tamp. Run Time Fow Rate Prossurs Temp. Run Time Flow Rate
ONOFE Day ips) o) min) {actm) tps) F) (i) factm) ) ) {riry {actm)
8‘_?50/?%'& etlot | Zo lgieo 20 7 r 7 La 7
| 2754 o] o sl o 7 ! & 7 /6 7
e ) lefon | 20 lj60i | 2o 7 e 7 o -7
Welt 1.D. 02-4 'well .D. 02-5 Well 1.D. 02-6 Well 1.D. 02-7
Date Pressure Temp. Fun Time Flow Rate Prassue Tomp. Run Time: Flow Rate Prassure. Temnp. Bun Time Flow Rate Pressure Temp. Aun Tima Flow Rata
(psh () i) {achm) {psl) n {rning (actrm) ps) F) {min) facfm) {psh ) {min) {actm)
z«?&;@ /o 7 ‘& 7 ) 7 z £ 7
s | 7 7 o 7 z6 7 2& 7
Hpore | (6~ 7 & 7 .7 7 25 7
Well LD, 02-8 Weil 1.D. 02-9 Well L.D. 02-10 Well 1D,
Date Pressure Temp. RAun Time Flow Rate Prossure Temp. Run Time Flow Rate Prassure Temp. Run Time Flow Rate Prossure Tomg. Run Time Flow Rate
(psi} (°F) (i) {actm) s ) (risn) {acim) (ps) (F) {min) {acfm) s R {min) (aetm)
Cthototy | 10 : LS 7 2T 7
onfob | (O 7 19 7 T/ 7
T 6 & 7 G ~7 A% 7
Ozone System Maintenance and Inspection Log
Check Check Air Check& | Check Sparge
Date CRhEC}_d Hoses Filter Test Blower V-Belt ¢ Ct;ecll: g?ange Sparge Blower Sparge Blower c ts
by |Fitings& | (Document Safety Tension& | 70 | POVET | Grease Bearings Repair/Replace ommen
caxs Pipes Date Replaced) Interlock Conditions rogram !
sty | M | A 24 au | v/t ARV R 77 A 1 2759 (5 ofun
:57%?9 A | A g4 ct | a8 b | i | s Y Cor wtf b Harvne
oot | k| oA A b | o | A || % <4

Notes:

A = System down-breaker thrown

B = Compressor Overload.

C = Ozone sensor Tripped.

F’age__L Of

O = Temp. sensor tripped.
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